Procurement Division
(352) 334-5021 (main)
alssue Date: April 15, 2024
REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS: #RTSX-240038-DS
Engineering and Design Services for Bus Stop Improvements – Phase II
PRE-PROPOSAL MEETING: Non-Mandatory Mandatory N/A Includes Site Visit DATE: TIME: LOCATION:
QUESTION SUBMITTAL DUE DATE: May 6, 2024
All meetings and submittal deadlines are Eastern Time (ET).
DUE DATE FOR UPLOADING PROPOSAL: May 23, 2024, 3:00pm
SUMMARY OF SCOPE OF WORK:
Provide all engineering and design work, including developing approved site plans, cost estimates and multiple construction documents, for the City to issue solicitations for the construction and installation of bus stop improvements. Phase II consists of 245 bus stop improvements.
For questions relating to this solicitation, contact: Daphyne Sesco, Procurement Specialist 3, sescoda@cityofgainesville.org
Bidder is <u>not</u> in arrears to City upon any debt, fee, tax or contract: 🛛 Bidder is NOT in arrears 🗌 Bidder IS in arrears Bidder is not a defaulter, as surety or otherwise, upon any obligation to City: 🖾 Bidder is NOT in default 🗌 Bidder IS in default
Bidders who receive this bid from sources other than City of Gainesville Procurement Division or DemandStar.com MUST contact the Procurement Division prior to the due date to ensure any addenda are received in order to submit a responsible and responsive offer. Uploading an incomplete document may deem the offer non-responsive, causing rejection.
ADDENDA ACKNOWLEDGMENT: Prior to submitting my offer, I have verified that all addenda issued to date are considered as part of my offer: Addenda received (list all) #
Legal Name of Bidder:George F. Young, Inc
DBA:
Authorized Representative Name/Title: Jonathan Langston, P.E., Vice President, Transportation Engineering
E-mail Address: jlangston@georgefyoung.com FEIN: 59-0711570
Street Address: 3721 NW 40th Terrace Suite B Gainesville, FI 32606
Mailing Address (if different):
Telephone: (<u>352</u>) 378-144 4 Fax: ()
By signing this form, I acknowledge I have read and understand, and my business complies with all General Conditions and requirements set forth herein; and,
Proposal is in full compliance with the Specifications.
Proposal is in full compliance with the Specifications except as specifically stated and attached hereto.
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE:
SIGNER'S PRINTED NAME: Jonathan Langston DATE: 05/23/24

This page must be completed and uploaded to DemandStar.com with your Submittal. E-Bidding Document - RFQ (CCNA) - Page 1 of 44

GEORGE F YOUNG

REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS FOR

ENGINEERING & DESIGN SERVICES FOR BUS STOP **IMPROVEMENTS - PHASEII**

CITY OF GAINESVILLE



GEORGE F YOUNG

GEORGE F YOUNG

2024-534G

TY PARKWAY

#RSTX-240024-DS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BID COVER

Bid Cover	1
Cover Page	2
Table of Contents	3
Letter of Interest	4
SECTION 1	

Consultant Minimum Qualifications	6
About GFY	8

SECTION 2

Project Understanding & Approach	10
Key Team Member Roles + Org Chart	18
SF 330 - Architect Engineer Qualifications	19
SF 330 - Resumes of Key Personnel	21
SF 330 - Example Projects	31
SF 330 - Key Personnel Experience in Example Projects	41
SF 33- Architect EngineerQualifications Part II	42

SECTION 3

Drug-Free Workplace Form	47
Bidder Verification Form	48
E-Verification Form	49
Prohibitions Regarding Foreign Countries of Concern	50
Bidder's W-9	51
Current Licenses & Certifications	52
Investigatuon of Alleged Wrongdoings, Litigation/Settlements/Fines/	53
Penalties	



LETTER OF INTEREST R

May 23, 2024

To: The City of Gainesville

Re: RFQ #RTSX-240024-DS | Engineering & Design Services for Bus Stop Improvements - Phase II

George F. Young, Inc. (GFY) is thrilled to express our interest in providing engineering and design services for the City of Gainesville's Bus Stop Improvements project. We are enthusiastic about the prospect of contributing our expertise to this vital initiative and are eager to demonstrate why our team is the perfect fit for this endeavor.

With a solid track record of successful collaborations, GFY is poised to offer comprehensive engineering and design solutions tailored to meet the specific needs of this project. Our experience in coordinating with various jurisdictions, including the City, county, and state, aligns perfectly with the multifaceted nature of the Bus Stop Improvements project.

Drawing upon our extensive experience and expertise, we are prepared to undertake all aspects of the project outlined in the request for qualifications (RFQ). From conducting preliminary site evaluations to finalizing design plans and specifications, our team is committed to delivering high-quality results that adhere to the highest standards of excellence.

Furthermore, our proficiency in areas such as civil engineering, CADD technician services, planning, and risk analysis ensures that we are well-equipped to address the diverse challenges associated with this project. We understand the importance of compliance with ADA Guidelines and jurisdictional street regulations, and we are fully prepared to ensure that all bus stop improvements meet these standards.

GFY is dedicated to providing innovative solutions that enhance the accessibility and functionality of bus stops throughout the City of Gainesville. We are confident that our collaborative approach, coupled with our extensive experience and expertise, will make a significant contribution to the success of this project.

We are ready to commence work upon selection and are committed to delivering results that exceed expectations. Thank you for considering GFY for this important endeavor. We look forward to the opportunity to further discuss how we can contribute to the success of the Bus Stop Improvements project.

Regards, Jonathan Lamiton

Jonathan Langston, PE Vice President, Transportation Engineering jlangston@georgefyoung.com | (727) 822-4317





S E SECTION 1

CONSULTANT MINIMUM QUALIFICATIONS



CONSULTANT MINIMUM QUALIFIC22110NS

THE GFY TEAM MEETS OR EXCEEDS ALL EXPECTATIONS

In accordance with the Consultant Minimum Qualifications listed in the RFQ, GFY meets or exceeds all requirements:

- Licensed in the State of Florida; complies with all state and federal licensing laws.
- 105 years of experience providing engineering services for public and private projects in the State of Florida.
- The personnel and equipment to complete City of Gainesville (CoG) RTS's requested transportation engineering services in a timely and efficient manner.
- Our team has read and fully understands the RFQ and CoG RTS's needs.

TRANSPORTATION ENGINEERING AT GFY

GFY is your trusted partner for traffic engineering solutions. Our team's depth of expertise ensures seamless project execution, collaborating closely with state and local agencies to meet community needs and navigate regulatory changes. With a multidisciplinary approach, we deliver dependable, economical, and safe transportation system solutions, enhancing the communities we serve.

STATEMENT OF FULL KNOWLEDGE OF SCOPE OF SERVICES

By submitting our statement of qualifications, the consultant's business certifies that it has fully read and understands the RFQ and has full knowledge of general scope, nature, and quality of the work to be performed, the general requirements of the services to be provided, and the condition under which the services are to be performed.

Imethen Langston

Jonathan Langston, PE Vice President, Transportation Engineering

LOCATIONS



GEORGE F. YOUNG 4605 NW 6th Street, Suite H Gainesville, FL 32609



QUEST CORPORATIONS OF AMERICA 17220 Camelot Ct, Land O' Lakes, FL 34638



GSE ENGINEERING & CONSULTING

5590 SW 64th Street, Suite B Gainesville, Florida 32608



PERSONNEL

The GFY team consists of 132 highly trained and qualified individuals spread acrosss seven different in-house service lines and offices. In addition to our expert staff, GFY utilized the below software and equipmen. We believe that employing cutting-edge technology on all of our projects allows us to provide precise and innovative designs and solutions to our clients.

SOFTWARE

- AUTOCAD
- CIVIL 3D
- REVIT
- INFRAWORKS
- NAVISWORKS MANAGE
- ADVANCE STEEL
- RECAP PRO
- 3DS MAX
- DYNAMO STUDIO
- FABRICATION CADMEP
- FORMIT
- STRUCTRAL BRIDGE DE-SIGN
- VEHICLE TRACKING
- AUTODESK DRIVE
- AUTODESK RENDERING

EQUIPMENT

- FARO \$350
- DJI PHANTOM 4 PRO
- ODOM CV100
- ODOM HYDROTAC
- TRIMBLE R8
- SPECTRA SP60
- ASHTEC MM100
- SOKKIA RADIAN RTK
- TRIMBLE 5700
- TRIMBLE 5800
- TRIMBLE GEO6000
- TRIMBLE PROXR
- TRIMBLE DINi
- LEICA DNA 03

- INSIGHT
- ROBOT STRUCTURAL ANALYSIS
- AS-BUILT FOR AUTOCAD
- BENTLEY MICROSTATION V8I
- OPENROADS DESIGNER CONNECT EDITION
- VIEW CONNECT EDITION
- WATERCAD
- ICPR V3 AND V4
- PONDS 3.3
- TRIMBLE BUSINES CENTER 5.4
- ESRI ARCGIS AGOL (ARC GIS ONLINE)

- TRANSOFT SOLUTIONS AUTO TURN 10.2
- MICROSOFT OFFICE 365
- NEW FORMA PROJECT CENTER,
- BLUEBEAM REVU
- HYPACK 2022
- HYSWEEP 2022
- SCENE LIDAR PROCESSING
- TOPODOT FOR MICROSTA-TION
- PIX4D
- ARCOAD
- TRIMBLE ACCESS
- TDS SURVEY PRO
- LEICA LEVELPAK

- LEICA/WILD NA2
- LEICA NA730
- LEICA RUGBY200
- SOKKIA B21
- TOPCON ATG3
- WILD NA1
- WILD NA2002
- ZEISS N12
- TRIMBLE 5603
- TRIMBLE S5
- TRIMBLE S8
- GEODIMETER GDM608
- LEICA TC403
- LEICA/WILD TCR702

- LEICA/WILD TC800
- LEICA TC805
- LEICA/WILD TC1010
- LEICA TC1100
- SOKKIA SET3
- TOPCON GPT2005
- TOPCON GPT3002
- TOPCON GPT3002W
- TOPCOON GTS226
- TOPCON GTS4
- TOPCON GTS4B
- ZEISS ELTA R50

CONSULTANT MINIMUM QUALIFIC22110NS ABOUT GEORGE F YOUNG

SERVICE LINES

GFY offers a host of engineering services to fit a multitude of development needs. Our expertise includes both land development engineering and site-specific design for hospitality, multifamily, retail, institutional, industrial, community and recreational uses, for both the public and private sectors.

From project concept through completion, we will provide the resources of our experienced staff of professionals, technicians and specialists who are dedicated to delivering exceptional service.



HISTORY

GFY was founded in St. Petersburg, Florida, in 1919 by engineer and surveyor George Fleming Young. He was the first to subdivide much of Tampa, St. Petersburg, Clearwater, Sarasota,Oldsmar,St.PeteBeach, and many smaller communities in the West Central Florida area. Our team has also had a local office in Gainesville since the 1980's, working for the City and other local clients for the past 40+ years. GFY has been in continuous operation for over 100 years and remains an employee-owned Florida company. GFY has grown to become a single source for land development in educational, healthcare, institutional, municipal, and residential facilities, parks and recreation, property transition, and transportation engineering – while expanding our reach throughout Florida and the Caribbean basin.

UALITY

ORK

INTEGRITY

SEORGEEYOUNG COL

GFY has seven office locations within the state of Florida and has recently opened up

it's eighth office in Birmingham, Alabama.

GFY has a local office in Gainesville serving clients and cities in the North Florida region for over 40 years.

Our corporate headquarters is located in St. Petersburg, Florida.

Our team is ready to immediately begin work on the RTS project if selected. We are committed to meeting the City of Gainesville's requirements.

CIVIL ENGINEERING



SECTION 2

QUALIFICATIONS OF FIRM



2024-534G

TASK 1 - PRELIMINARY SITE EVALUATION

EVALUATING EXISTING CONDITIONS

GFY will conduct a physical inventory of all 245 bus stops by splitting internally into multiple teams to expedite the evaluation process. The field survey will include:

- Assessing the bus stop compliance with ADA Guidelines
- Inventorying amenities
- Identifying unmarked stops
- Photograph documentation and take field measurements.

In accordance with the 2018 Florida Greenbook (FGB), 2023 Accessing Transit Design Handbook and current Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) criteria, the design for each bus stop location will be advanced to a 50% level of completion. This includes comprehensive planning to ensure accessibility, safety, and functionality of the bus stops. The design will adhere to ADA standards to accommodate individuals with disabilities.

The ADA Accessibility Guidelines (ADAAG), which was established and is regularly revised by the US Access Board, have been adopted as enforceable standards by the United States Department of Justice (USDOJ) and the United States Department of Transportation (USDOT). Municipalities are mandated to adhere to the ADAAG when planning, constructing, and enhancing features in the built environment, such as bus stops, sidewalks, and other pedestrian amenities. Section 810 of the ADAAG delineates explicit guidelines for different aspects of bus stops and other transportation facilities.

Five main elements related to the bus stops that impact their accessibility and/or ADA compliance requirements:

- 1. Boarding and alighting areas
- 2. Bus stop signage
- 3. Accessible routes and sidewalks
- 4. Curb ramps
- 5. Obstructions





TASK 1 - PRELIMINARY SITE EVALUATION1. BOARDING & ALIGHTING AREAS

Bus boarding and alighting areas are detailed under 2023 Accessing Transit Design Handbook and must comply with the following:

- i. The area must have a firm, stable, and slip-resistant surface with a minimum clear length of eight(8) feet (measured perpendicular to the curb or roadway edge) and a minimum clear width of five (5) feet (measured parallel to the roadway).
- ii. Firm, stable, and slip-resistant areas are required if amenities such as benches or shelters are added to a bus stop.
- iii. An accessible path to a bus stop area must be provided and designed to maintain a minimum clear width of 60 inches and vertical.
- iv. A sidewalk and/or ramp provided with an area shall be a minimum of 60 inches (five feet) in width, and the ramp shall not exceed a slope of 1:12 (8.33%).
- v. Bus stop areas shall be connected to streets, sidewalks, or pedestrian paths by an accessible route.

Amenities: FDOT allows placement and maintenance of shelters, benches, and other transit bus stop amenities on the right-of-way of a state highway pursuant to written approval by the appropriate city or county government within whose jurisdiction the stop is to be located. The location and placement of these facilities must be consistent with the State regulations provided in the FGB and FDOT Design Manual (FDM). The local government is responsible for location and permitting approvals for bus stop amenities, compliance with ADA, and maintenance.

2. BUS STOP SIGNAGE

Bus stop signs play a crucial role in identifying the various locations within a transit agency's service area where passengers can access buses safely and conveniently. These signs not only mark where passengers should wait for the bus but also guide bus operators in positioning their vehicles accurately. For many passengers, bus stop signs are their primary means of communication with the transit agency and its facilities.

It's essential that bus stop signs adhere to a uniform size and shape and align with the agency's brand and identity package. This coordination helps passengers clearly identify their specific bus stops and routes. Additionally, signs should prominently display information, preferably using easily understood symbols rather than solely relying on written text.

Recognizing the importance of bus stop signs in ensuring passenger safety and convenience, they are considered the most significant element in designating a bus stop. It's crucial that these signs are accessible to all passengers, including those with disabilities, to create an environment free of barriers. Transit signs should be positioned where they are visually accessible to all passengers.

Transit bus stop signs shall be attached to a support meeting the location, height, and lateral placement requirements established in the FDOT Design Standards, Index 17302 and the MUTCD.



TASK 1 - PRELIMINARY SITE EVALUATION3. ACCESSIBLE ROUTS AND SIDEWALKS

In general, a minimum continuous clear width of four (4) feet is required for pedestrian pathways.

- i. Clear Width The continuous clear width of the pedestrian access routes shall be 36 inches
 - Exception The clear width shall be permitted to be reduced to 32 inches for a length of 24 inches maximum provided that reduced width segments are separated by segments that are 48 inches long minimum



Figure 403.5.1 Clear Width of an Accessible Route

- ii. Passing Spaces On pathways where the clear width of the pedestrian access route is less than five (5) feet, passing spaces need to be provided at least every 200 feet; passing spaces must be a minimum of five (5) foot by five (5) foot and are permitted to overlap pedestrian access routes.
- iii. Medians and Pedestrian Refuge Islands The minimum width increases to five (5) feet for pathways.

4. CURB RAMPS

Curb ramps and blended transitions provide grade transition points between sidewalks and the street. These transition points provide a navigable pathway for people with mobility and vision disabilities. Guidelines are provided in Section R304 of the PROWAG. There are generally three commonly used curb ramps: perpendicular, parallel, diagonal and/or blended.

Detectable Warning Surfaces alert pedestrians of the boundary between pedestrian and vehicular routes where there is a flush, rather than curbed, connection. On curb ramps, detectable warning surfaces are required to run the entirety of the leading edge of the ramp and extend two feet in the direction of pedestrian travel. In addition to curb ramps and blended transitions detectable warnings are also required at boarding platforms at transit stops where the edge of the boarding platforms is not protected by fencing, screens, or guards.

5. OBSTRUCTIONS

Acceptable Grades - Guidelines for pathway grades will vary based on direction and pathway element.

- i. Running Slope Generally, a pathway's running slope can be no greater than 5% (1:20, this includes street crossings)
 - Exception: where a pathway is alongside a street or highway (Ex. a sidewalk) it is allowed to be the general grade established for the adjacent street or highway but not steeper.
- ii. Cross slope A pathway's cross slope may not exceed 2% or 1:48.
 - Exception 1: Pedestrian Street crossings without a yield or stop control; the cross slope can be up to 5%.
 - Exception 2: Mid-block pedestrian street crossings; the cross slope can equal the street or highway grade.



TASK 1 - PRELIMINARY SITE EVALUATION

Surfaces - Pedestrian access routes and their elements must be firm, stable, and slip resistant; they must be generally planar with flush grade breaks and pavement connections.

- i. Vertical Surface Discontinuities Vertical surface discontinuities cannot exceed 0.5 inches in height, and those between 0.25 and 0.5 inches must be beveled with a slope no steeper than 50%.
- ii. Horizontal Openings- Horizontal openings in gratings and joints can be no wider than 0.5 inches with elongated openings in gratings placed so that the long dimension is perpendicular to the dominant direction of travel.

Protruding Objects - Protrusions (leading edges that encroach upon the walk path) that fall within a height of 27 to 80 inches from the walking surface must not protrude more than four (4) inches into the vertical clearance of the walk path.

TASK 2 - TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY

GFY has a longstanding local office in Gainesville that specializes in land surveying and mapping, with diversified staff consisting of two (2) licensed surveyors, three (3) CAD technicians,four (4) survey field crew members, and designated office support staff. This allows survey fieldwork and corresponding deliverables to be completed within or ahead of required deadlines with ease. Our team has ample experience in nearly every facet of land surveying, particularly in detailed topographic surveys needed for engineering design.

Regarding the surveying tasks required in RFQ#RTSX-240038-DS, GFY would start with an overall analysis of the bus stop locations through various GIS and mapping programs. From here, project coordinators can group bus stops in proximity to one another to facilitate more efficient field operations. Once bus stop groups are cataloged, field crews could begin establishing site control (horizontal and vertical) for the isolated bus stop groups. During this time, project managers will begin reviewing the supporting documents provided to determine the adequate surveying data collection needs for each bus stop. Typical stops will contain survey information from the edge of the pavement to the apparent right of way as well as 50' on either side of the stop location; all aboveground improvements will be located in these areas and shown on the survey. Where sidewalks exist, survey points will be collected on each side of the saw cuts to accurately show grade changes between sidewalk sections. Other items affecting ADA access will also be shown and detailed as necessary. As the data is received by the office, CAD techs can begin preparing surveys for each stop. Each survey will be contained on a single 11"x17" sheet. Surveys will be reviewed and finalized as they are received by the professional surveyor. The deliverable will consist of 245 individually signed and sealed surveys and electronic CAD files for each bus stop. This methodology and scope do not include the location of right-of-way lines at this time. Should right-of-way lines need to be established, a contract amendment will be created for this service.



TASK 2 - TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY

Bus Stop Assessment Methodology

Before we conduct our field assessments, we'll create a comprehensive list of field data. This form will cover various aspects such as location, pedestrian access, connections, and amenities (including shelters, seating, trash receptacles, and safety features). The following sections will offer a brief overview of what we'll be doing in the field:

- i. Identification/Location: This section will include general information such as the bus route name/ number, main street and cross street, direction of traffic, and adjacent property land uses (businesses, residential, industrial, etc.).
- ii. Pedestrian Access Features: Here, we'll assess connections at each bus stop location. We'll measure landing pads and evaluate pedestrian connections, including existing sidewalks, crosswalks, and traffic/ pedestrian controls. We'll also identify and document potential barriers to pedestrian accessibility.
- iii. Shelters: We'll assess existing bus shelters and consider adding shelters where none exist. Measurements of shelter dimensions and the area for wheelchair accessibility will be taken. The condition of shelter structures, including broken panels, graffiti, and roof damage, will also be assessed.
- iv. Seating Area: Our crews will verify the type and condition of seating at each bus stop, including benches. Measurements of bench dimensions (height, length, depth) will be recorded.
- v. Trash Receptacles: We'll observe and measure the location of trash receptacles in relation to landing pads, as well as their condition. Littering issues around bus stops and the status of trash receptacles (full, half full, empty) will be noted.
- vi. Safety: Documentation will include where the bus stops in relation to the travel lane and adjacent features. We'll examine on-street parking near bus stops and look for sight distance issues that could affect visibility. While assessments will be conducted during the daytime, we'll note the presence of streetlights near bus stops without evaluating their nighttime operation.

		Landi	ng Pad		Pedestrian Pathway				Shelter			Bench/Seating
Bus Stop	Surface	Dimension	Connection	Slope	Accessible Widths	Running Slope	Cross Slope	Surface	Surface	Connection	Dimension	Height
4218	c	c	c	c	c	c	c	c	N/A	N/A	N/A	c
4213	с	c	c	с	c	c	c	c	c	с	NC	NC
4191	NC	NC	NC	NC	C	c	c	c	N/A	N/A	N/A	c
4192	c	с	с	с	c	c	c	c	N/A	N/A	N/A	с
4181	c	c	c	c	с	c	c	с	N/A	N/A	N/A	c
4180	с	с	c	c	c	c	c	c	N/A	N/A	N/A	c
4173	c	c	c	NC	c	c	c	c	N/A	N/A	N/A	c
4163	c	c	c	c	c	c	с	c	N/A	N/A	N/A	c
4161	c	C	c	NC	с	c	c	c	N/A	N/A	N/A	c
940	NC	NC	NC	NC	с	c	c	с	N/A	N/A	N/A	c
4158	c	c	c	c	c	c	c	c	N/A	N/A	N/A	c
4139	с	c	с	NC	c	c	c	c	c	c	NC	NC
4127	c	c	c	c	с	c	c	c	c	c	NC	NC
575	с	c	c	NC	c	c	с	c	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
403	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	с	с	c	с	с	N/A	NC	N/A
4112	с	с	с	NC	c	с	c	c	с	с	NC	NC
8281	c	c	с	c	с	c	c	c	c	c	NC	NC
4104	NC	c	c	NC	c	c	c	NC	с	с	NC	NC
4105	NC	c	c	NC	с	c	c	NC	с	с	NC	NC
4087	с	c	c	с	c	c	c	c	N/A	c	N/A	с
3997	с	c	c	c	c	c	c	c	N/A	C	N/A	c
4049	c	c	c	c	c	c	c	c	c	c	c	c
	C = ADA	Compliant			NC= ADA No	n-Compliant				N/A= Not App	Scable .	
indindg Pad	Surface, Landin Dimension: Lan Connection: Lan Slope: Parallel t	g Pad Area shall I ding Pad shall ext nding Pad areas s to the roadway, ti	have a firm and str tend a minimum o hall be connected he slope shall be t	able surface. If 96 inches de to streets, sid he same as th	ep and 60 inches i ewals, or pedestri e roadway. Perper	wide. an paths by an ai idicular to the ro	ccessible route. adway, the slop	e shall be no ste	eper than 1:48	(Approx. 2%).		
edestrian	Accessible Wi Running Slope	dths: in general Generally, a p	, a minimum cor athway's runnin	tinuos clear g slope can b	width of 4 feet in e no greater that	required for p n 5%	edestrian pat)	ways.				
Pathways	Croos Slope: A Surface: Must b	e firm, stable and	ss slope may not d slip resistant, ver	exceed 2% tical surfaces	discontinuities car	not exceed 0.5 in	uches in hight; h	orizontal openir	ngs in gratings a	nd joints can be n	o wider than 0.5	inches.
Shelter	Surface: Must be fram, states and silp resistant, vertice surfaces shortness saved excese 0.2 inches in hight, horizontal openings in gratings and joints can be no wider than 0.5 inches. Surface: Floor or ground surfaces shall be from and stable; changes in level are not permitted. <u>Connection</u> : Bus shelters shall be connected by an accessible route to an accessible boarding and alighting area <u>Dimension</u> : Clear floor or ground surfaces shall be a minimum of 10 inches x 48 inches.											
	<u>Dimension</u> : Clear floor or ground surfaces shall be a minimum of 30 inches x 45 inches.											

EXAMPLE OF BUS STOP COMPLIANCE SURVEY

This survey was completed a City of Largo bus stop accessibility study in June of 2022.

The compliance survey will assist with preparation of the design and construction cost estimates for the project.



TASK 3 - PRELIMINARY DESIGN

In accordance with the CoG standards, the 2018 Florida Greenbook (FGB), 2023 Accessing Transit Design Handbook and ADA criteria, the design for each bus stop location will be advanced to a 50% level of completion. This includes comprehensive planning to ensure accessibility, safety, and functionality of the bus stops. The design will adhere to ADAstandards to accommodate individuals with disabilities.

Bus Stop Location Placement

Selecting an appropriate location for a bus stop is the priority before the design begins. It is important to consider the proximity to an intersection, bridge, driveway, or other key feature on the roadway, can be critical to any transit agency's efforts to provide safe and accessible transit. The following section discusses the options, as well as advantages and disadvantages, of spatial location typologies typically used in bus stop placement:

- i. Far-side of the intersection
- ii. Near-side of the intersection
- iii. Mid-block between intersections

For each bus stop location, the design will incorporate elements such as shelter placement, seating arrangements, signage, and amenities as deemed necessary. If shelters are deemed necessary, their placement will be strategically determined to maximize coverage and convenience for passengers while considering factors such as pedestrian flow and nearby infrastructure. Additionally, a preliminary construction estimate will be provided for the City's Project Manager for review. Upon review by the Project Manager, any corrections required to the plans will be promptly addressed. This includes ensuring that the design aligns with the criteria and standards. Any discrepancies or deficiencies identified will be carefully reviewed and corrected to ensure compliance and quality.

In cases where design changes are required by private property owners, such modifications will be incorporated into the plans in accordance with the City's regulations and guidelines. This may involve accommodating requests related to property boundaries, access points, or other site-specific considerations. This project requires community engagement especially since some of these bus stop upgrades may adversely affect property owners.

Community Engagement

As part of urban redevelopment initiatives in the City of Gainesville, comprehensive community engagement strategies will be implemented to solicit input from residents, businesses, and other stakeholders. These strategies will foster inclusive decision-making processes and ensure that the needs and aspirations of the community are considered in redevelopment efforts. Community engagement activities will encompass a variety of methods, including public meetings, workshops, surveys, focus groups, and online platforms. These avenues will provide opportunities for meaningful dialogue, idea exchange, and collaboration among diverse stakeholders.

Moreover, special emphasis will be placed on reaching underrepresented populations and marginalized communities to ensure that their voices are heard, and their perspectives are considered. Language accessibility, cultural sensitivity, and inclusivity will be prioritized throughout the engagement process.



TASK 3 - PRELIMINARY DESIGN

The insights gathered through community engagement will inform the design, implementation, and evaluation of urban redevelopment initiatives. By actively involving the community in decision-making, the City of Gainesville aims to foster a sense of ownership, pride, and collective responsibility for the future of its urban landscape. GFY has partnered with Quest Corporation of America to provide the public involvement services for this project. They have extensive experience working with FDOT and other local agencies in the area.

Schedule and Budget

Meeting schedule and budget requirements determine how projects are held fiscally responsible. We need to ensure the budget and the scope is aligned correctly. The schedule needs to be realistic, but also aggressive. Fast schedules align well with projects that have sensitive budgets. We believe getting a good start on the project, by confirming goals can ensure we can meet both these needs. We recognize the importance of this responsibility and at the project management level we have procedures in place to keep projects on schedule and within budget.

TASK 4 - FINAL DESIGN

GFY has countless projects that have developed a format for implementing procedures to develop 100% plans for construction documents. Upon receipt of 90% plan review comments, GFY requests a meeting with the client two weeks prior to the 100% submittal. At this time, the review comments from the client, permitting agencies, and our standard QA/QC procedure have been implemented. At 100% plans, QA/QC extra emphasis is directed toward constructability. Construction phasing and staging is taken into consideration; however, GFY remains cognizant to keep plans clean to avoid dictating means and methods for the contractor.

Quality Assurance & Quality Control (QA/QC)

Quality Assurance and Quality Control is vital to the success of all projects. Ongoing QA/QC is evident throughout any project tasks performed by GFY. The GFY QA/QC plan consists of internal management practices designed to properly perform and provide contract deliverables that meet or exceed client expectations.

Our approach to quality assurance consists begins with assigning a skilled project manager to act as the City's one point of contact coordinating and communicating with the team members working on a project. The project manager will be responsible for day-to-day management of each project to ensure that established goals and objectives are being maintained. During the project, our project manager will meet daily with the field crew(s) and office technical staff to discuss the status of the work, answer questions, and resolve any problems that may have been encountered. In addition, our project manager will review field notes daily.



TASK 4 - FINAL DESIGN

All drawings are prepared in accordance with the client's standards. Most GFY office technicians are also certified Survey Technicians. All work is performed under the direct supervision of the responsible licensed professional Surveyor and Mapper.

Professional Review – Upon completion of CAD drafting, physical prints of the CAD drawings are reviewed by a licensed surveyor and, in this case, the project manager. GFY has developed a checklist for reviewing a variety of surveys. On review documents, correct information is highlighted in yellow, items to be corrected or added are indicated in red and when corrections are made, they are highlighted in green. The project manager will then double-check the drawings to ensure the corrections were performed accurately. Upon completion, the QA/QC checklist is signed and dated by the reviewer.

All legal descriptions prepared as a part of the project are checked by a second licensed Professional Surveyor and Mapper for accuracy and mathematical closure prior to release of the document.

TASK 5 - PLANS & SPECIFICATIONS FOR MULTIPLE BID PACKAGES

GFY understands that there may be a need to separate out the 245 bus stop locations into their own bundled plan sets, specifications, and bid packages to allow for multiple construction advertisements. GFY has experience working with numerous local agencies bundling and separating projects depending on the availability of funding and/or received grants. It could be possible to separate the bus stops into separate projects to be let for construction individually. We recommend clustering the bus stops geographically to eliminate confusion by the contractor.

Standard specifications are typically utilized for roadway projects that are often derived from FDOT Standards. Since these standards are often beyond the needs of local municipalities, the FDOT standards are frequently modified to reduce strict protocols such as testing frequencies and material sourcing requirements that are not necessarily the best use of City funds yet maintain the intent and quality control needed for these projects.



ORGANIZATIONAL CHART 2024-534G





				Α	RCHITECT – ENGIN	IEER	QUALIFICATIONS 2024-534G			
					PART I - CONTRACT-SP	ECIFIC	QUALIFICATIONS A-C			
					A. CONTRA	CT INFOR	RMATION			
1.				ATION (City and State)						
	City of Gainesville									
2	2 RUBUC NOTICE DATE									
2. Δι	oril	15.	2024	1		RFO #	#RTSX-240038-DS			
7.		10)		•	B. ARCHITECT-ENG	INEER PO	INT OF CONTACT			
4.	4. NAME AND TITLE									
Jo	nat	han	Lan	gston, PE, Cont	ract Manager/Vice Presid	ent, En	gineering			
5.	NAM		FIRM	ing Inc						
6.	TELE	уе г рног	NE NU	INBER	7. FAX NUMBER	8. E-M/	AIL ADDRESS			
(3	52)3	378	-144	4	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	ilang	ston@georgefyoung.com			
	ý				C. PRO	POSED T	EAM			
					Complete this section for the prin	ne contra	ctor and all key subcontractors.)			
	(Cr	еск)								
	RIME	J-V	BCON	9. FIRM NAME	10. ADDRESS		11. ROLE IN THIS CONTRACT			
	•	4	US H							
				George F. Young,	4605 NW 6 th Street, Suite H	l	• Surveying and Mapping			
				Inc.	Gainesville, Florida 32609		Topographical Surveying and Mapping			
							Land Surveying, Parcer Mapping and Platting Litility System Manning			
a.	•						Legal Descriptions			
							Digital Terrain Modeling			
							Aerial Survey and Mapping (Drone Unmanned)			
				OFFICE						
					299 Dr. Martin Luther King	Jr St N	• Subsurface Utilities			
				George F. Young,	St. Petersburg, Florida 3370	01	Vacuum Excavation			
				inc.			Ground Penetrating Radar			
							Transportation and Roadway Engineering Services General			
							 General Boadway Alternative Alignment Studies/PD&F 			
							 Major and Minor Roadway Design 			
							 Traffic Signal Design 			
				OFFICE			 Intersection Improvements 			
							 Transportation stormwater Drainage Design 			
							 Pedestrian Sidewalk/Multi-Use Trail Design 			
b.	•						 Roadway Resurfacing Design Traffic Calming Design 			
							 If and Canning Design Construction Engineering Inspection (RPR) / 			
							Administration			
							 ADA Compliance Inspection and Design 			
							 Roundabout Evaluation 			
							 Pavement Management 			
							 Network Level Pavement Condition Assessment 			
							Pavement Management System Maintenance			
							Project Level Pavement Condition Assessment Traffic			
							Traffic Studies/Impact Analysis			
							 Intersections Improvements 			
<u> </u>	1			GSE Engineering	5590 SW 64th St, Gainesvill	e, FL	Geotechnical Engineering			
d				& Consulting	32608					

e	•	Quest Corporatiosn of America	17220 Camelot Ct, Land O' Lak FL 34638	es,	Public Information Consultant
D. ORGANIZATIONAL CHART OF PROPOSED TEAM				ß	(Attached)

	E. RESUMES OF KEY PERSO	2024-534G				
12.	NAME	13. ROLE IN TH	HIS CONTRACT	14. YF	ARS EXPERIENCE	
	nathan Langston PF	Project Mar	nager/Transportation	a. TOTAL	b. WITH CURRENT FIRM	
		Engineer		11	1	
15	FIRM NAME AND LOCATION (City and State)	Lingilicei				
Ge	orge F. Young, Inc., St. Petersburg, Florida					
16.	FDUCATION (DEGREE AND SPECIALIZATION)	17. CURRENT	PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION	STATE AND DI	SCIPLINE)	
BS	Civil Engineering Florida Gulf Coast University	Professional	Engineer Florida #83488			
20,						
18.	OTHER PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS (Publications, Organizations, T	raining, Awards, e	tc.)			
Jor	athan has 11 years of engineering and management experience	ce in Florida ar	nd North Carolina while rem	aining active	in public and private	
sec	tor projects ranging from transportation to residential, comm	ercial, industri	al, and hospitality, gaining	valuable expe	erience working with	
var	ious clients. Public sector transportation clients served include th	ne Florida Depa	rtment of Transportation (FD	OOT), North Ca	arolina DOT (NCDOT),	
Hil	sborough and Collier Counties, and the Cities of Tampa and Si	t. Pete Beach.	Professional Affiliations: Ar	merican Socie	ety of Civil Engineers,	
Flo	rida Engineering Society					
	19. REI	LEVANT PROJEC	TS			
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)			AR COMPLETED	ION (If any line bla)	
	Hernando County Schools Winding Water K-8 Circulation Pla	an Study	Opgoing		ION (IT applicable)	
	Weeki Wachee, Florida				and the second floor	
	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE	on nattern at the	Winding Waters K-8 School in I	project perform Hernando Cour	ed with current firm	
а.	school and requested improvements to the circulation plans since back	ups during the m	orning drop-off and afternoon p	pick-up times w	ere spilling over into the	
	mainline US 19 northbound lane, a 60-mph posted speed major arteria	I, and that repres	ented a major safety issue for FI	DOT. GFY condu	ucted field investigations	
	and observations during the morning drop-off and afternoon pick-up tim	ies and developed	d a plan to modify the traffic circu	lation and add	a new northern entrance	
	to the school that will separate the K-3 traffic from the 4-8 traffic. The H	ernando County	School District approved the plar	ns, and now the	GFY team is negotiating	
	the design of planned improvements.					
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)			AR COMPLETED	ION (If applicable)	
	Paynes Prairie State Preserve		2023		ion (il applicable)	
	IVIICANOPY, FIORIDA		Z025	raject performe	d with current firm	
b.	Project Manager and Roadway Engineer: GFY is providing professiona	l engineering an	d survey services for the payem	ent rehabilitati	on project through the	
	Paynes Prairie State Preserve to extend the service life of the roadway a	nd provide soluti	ons to specific areas of base and	pavement distr	ess. Our team provided	
	design and permitting services for pavement rehabilitation of the main	, park road, campg	round loop road, visitors' center	parking lot, boa	at ramp parking lot, and	
	Puggy Road overflow parking.					
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)		(2) YE	AR COMPLETED		
	Silver Springs State Park Roadway and Drainage Improvements	5	PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	CONSTRUCTION (If applicable)		
	Silver Springs, Florida		2023		d with current firm	
с.	Project Manager and Roadway Engineer: GFY is providing engineering	z. construction a	dministration, and survey service	es for the pave	ment rehabilitation and	
	drainage structure replacement on the entrance road in Silver Springs	State Park. The	project site is located at the Sil	ver Springs Sta	te Park in Silver Springs,	
	Florida. The project consists of pavement improvements along NE 29th	Place.		1 0	1 0,	
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)		(2) YE	AR COMPLETED		
	Gulf Way Resurfacing		PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	CONSTRUCT	ION (If applicable)	
	St. Pete Beach, Florida		2023	N/A		
d.	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE		Check if pr	oject performed	d with current firm	
	Civil Engineer of Record and Project Manager: This pavement rehabili	tation project ex	tended the pavement life of the	e corridor as we	ell as brought enhanced	
	pedestrian maneuverability and beautification to the beachside corrid	or. Existing ruttir	ng and pavement cracking are co	ommon and co	nsistent throughout the	
	corridor, leading to ponding and poor drainage during regular storm e	events. Strategic	overbuild is proposed as a cost-	effective and ic	ong-term solution to the	
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)		(2) YE	AR COMPLETED		
	US 27 from Presidents Drive to State Road (SR) 60		PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	CONSTRUCT	ION (If applicable)	
	Polk County, Florida		2017	N/A		
	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE		Check if pr	oiect performed	with current firm	
	Roadway Engineer: This project widened US 27 from four to six lanes	and reconstructe	ed the partial cloverleaf intercha	inge at SR 60 w	vith a single-point urban	
е.	interchange (interchange and L/A aspects of this job are detailed in Cat	tegory 3.3). This s	segment of US 27 is a rural princi	ipal arterial faci	ility and a component of	
	the Strategic Intermodal System. It is a vital link for trucks to transpor	t goods from the	agricultural centers in the sout	h and the Port	of Miami to the Central	
	Florida Intermodal Logistics Center. This FDOT-estimated \$41 million	project includes	temporary traffic control (TTC),	lighting, drain	age, environmental and	
	permitting, structures, archaeological analysis, noise studies, traffic and	d signals, geotech	and contamination, right of war	y (R/W) and su	rvey, utilities, and public	
1	involvement/stakeholder coordination.					

	E. RESUMES OF KEY	OSED FOR THIS	CONTRACT	2024-53	4G	
	(Complet	e one Section E for e	ach key person.	.)	1	
12. 1	IAME	13. ROLE IN THIS C	CONTRACT	14. YEARS EXPERIENCE		
Just	in Reck	Deputy Proje	ect Manager	Transportation	a. TOTAL 17	<1 classical contract of the second s
			Engine	er	17	
15. F	IRM NAME AND LOCATION (City and State)					
Geo	orge F. Young, Inc., St. Petersburg, Florida					
16. E	DUCATION (DEGREE AND SPECIALIZATION)	17	7. CURRENT PR	OFESSIONAL REGISTRA	TION (STATE AN	D DISCIPLINE)
AS, Computer Aided Drafting & Design, ITT Technical Institute N/A						
18. 0	OTHER PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS (Publications, Organi	izations, Training, Awar	rds, etc.)			
Just	in has a decade of experience with FDOT District One	e projects, while ef	ffectively man	aging over 129 proje	cts, ranging fr	om small-scale
initi	atives to major infrastructure developments. Justin is i	recognized for inno	ovative leaders	hip, strategic problen	n-solving, and	a commitment
to d	elivering projects on time and within budget. Adept at	fostering collabora	ative team env	ironments and engagi	ing with diver	se stakeholders
to e	nsure project success					
		19. RELEVANT PRO	JECTS			
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)			(2) YE	AR COMPLETED	
	SR 530 (US 192) from SR 25 (US 27) to the Ora	nge County Line -	– FDOT	PROFESSIONAL SERVICE	S CONSTRU	JCTION (If applicable)
	Disctict 5					
a.	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFI	IC ROLE		Check if pro	ject performed	with current firm
	Project Manager: Mr. Reck served as project manag	ger and MOT desigr	ner for this pro	oject that consisted o	f milling and i	resurfacing of a
	six-lane typical section, new sidewalk on both sid	des of the roadwa	iy, bus bays f	or Lynx and Citrus C	connection ar	nd signalization
	improvements.			1		
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)			(2) YE		ICTION (If applicable)
h	US 41 from N. of Pine Ridge Road to Pelican Ba	ay Blvd – Collier (County, FL	2014	2016	
0.	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFI	IC ROLE		Check if pro	oject performed	with current firm
	Project Manager: Design 6-ft sidewalk along the east	t side of US 41 and	coordinate wi	th Collier County Area	a Transit (CAT) for placement
	and upgrading of two existing and two new transit s	stops along the 4.6-	-mile-long cor	ridor.		
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)			(2) YE		
	SR 70 (15 th Street) at 9 th Avenue E. – City of Bra	adenton, FL		2016	2018	JCTION (IT applicable)
	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFI			Check if proje	ct performed wi	th current firm
	Project Manager: Construction of a single lane roun	idabout at a high ci	rash intersecti	on initially signal con	trolled. The in	itersection was
	widened and due to the construction of the approa	ach legs the two bi	us stops had t	to be relocated. Coor	dination with	Manatee Area
	Transit occurred during design and construction to e	ensure that the boa	arding and alig	hting pads were alwa	ys accessible	due to the high
	amount of ridership.			(0)		
	(1) ITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)					
	Stratford Drive – City of Largo, FL			2023	N/A	JCTION (If applicable)
d.	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.)	AND SPECIFIC ROL	LE	🗹 Check if proje	ct performed wi	th current firm
	Project Manager: This milling and resurfacing pro	oject mainly involv	ves routine m	aintenance for neigh	borhood stre	ets with minor
	drainage improvements to be provided. 3D modell	ing and automated	d paving mach	nine utilization in con	struction is a	nticipated with
	design efforts geared to accommodate this construct	ction method.				

	E. RESUMES OF KE	Y PERSONNEL PR	OPOSED FOR THIS	CONTRACT	2024-53	4G
	(Complet	e one Section E fo	or each key person.)		
12. N	AME	13. ROLE IN TH	IS CONTRACT		14. YEAR	S EXPERIENCE
Mai	k Adler, PE	Principal in	Charge		a. TOTAL	b. WITH CURRENT FIRM
45.5					44	50
15. F	IRMINAME AND LOCATION (City and State)					
Geo	rge F. Young, Inc., Lakewood Ranch, FL					
16. E	DUCATION (DEGREE AND SPECIALIZATION)		17. CURRENT PR	OFESSIONAL REGISTRA	FION (STATE AN	D DISCIPLINE)
MBA	, University of South Florida		Professional Eng	gineer, Florida #37799		
BS, C	ivil Engineering, Cleveland State University					
18. C	THER PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS (Publications, Organ	izations, Training, A	wards, etc.)			
Mar	k joined GFY in 1986 and is now the Senior Vice Pre	esident of Lakev	ood Ranch Engi	neering and responsi	ble for the La	kewood Ranch
Engi	neering organization and management of the Lakew	ood Ranch offic	e. His backgroun	d includes paving, gra	ading, stormw	/ater, roadway,
wate	er, sewer, and reclaimed water utilities project ma	nagement, desi	gn, permitting, a	and construction adr	ninistration f	or commercial,
resid	lential, and institutional land development projects	, roadway and	sidewalk project	s, and utility projects	s. He also ha	s experience in
sani	ary sewer rehabilitation and hazardous waste site cl	osure. Professio	nal Affiliations in	clude the American S	ociety of Civi	l Engineers and
Flori	da Institute of Consulting Engineers.					
		19. RELEVANT P	ROJECTS			
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)	_		(2) YE	AR COMPLETED	
	City of Anna Maria Pine Avenue Congestion &	Safety Improv	/ement	PROFESSIONAL SERVICE	S CONSTRU	JCTION (If applicable)
	Study, Anna Maria, Florida			2021	N/A	
	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIF	IC ROLE		Check if pro	pject performed	with current firm
a.	Quality Assurance/Quality Control: During the tourist	peak season, th	e Citv of Anna M	aria's congestion and	interaction be	etween vehicles.
	pedestrians, bicyclists, and other modes of transport	ation affect the r	nobility of the are	ea. GFY's scope of wo	k included pe	rforming traffic.
	nedestrian and turning movement counts to evaluate	the operation of	the roadway net	work and the safety of	other modes c	of transportation
	within the City Limits In addition GEV completed seve	ral nublic inform	ation meetings a	nd we created a project	rt-specific web	site to keen the
	stakeholders residents and elected officials informed	of the progress	of the project	na we created a projet	specific wer	
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)	of the progress	or the project.	(2) VE		
	City of Arcadia 12 th Ave Paving Project			2020	CONSTRU	JCTION (If applicable)
	Arcadia Elorida			2020	Ongoing	Ş
	(2) PRIFE DESCRIPTION (Print scene size cost ata) AND SPECIE			Chook if m		with annual firm
	(5) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Bile) scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIF	sisted of conver	ting a two-lane r	ural dirt road to an a	spect performed	road including
_	geotochnical investigations, stormwater and enviro	nmontal analysi	a two-lane i	ity releastions and ur	spilait paveu	road, including
D.	and designing two intersections and nodestrian fac	silities to most /	S and design, dth	ity relocations and up	petructed 12	
	and designing two intersections and pedestrian fac	incles to meet A		s along the newly co		ting the private
	was able to accommodate the two-lane pavement a	nu conveyance s	wales within the	existing right of way v	vitnout impac	ting the private
	properties along the west side of 12th Avenue of	negatively imp	acting the conve	yance ulten along the		i the road. The
	(CAUEWAAD)	obtain a permit	exemption from	the Southwest Florida	water Mana	gement District
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)			(2) \/		
	Grand Control Avenue Streetscane Improvem	onto		PROFESSIONAL SERVICE	S CONFLETED	JCTION (If applicable)
	St. Detershing El	ents		2017	2022	····/
	St. Petersburg, FI					
	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFI	IC ROLE		⊠ Check if pro	ject performed v	with current firm
c.	Principal in Charge for proposed trolley stops street	side cafe seatir	g and drainage in	nprovements along C	entral Avenu	e. The
	improvements are proposed from 24th St. to 26th S	st. and is part th	e City's Grand Ce	ntral Avenue Streetso	ape Improve	ments which
	will include the design and grading of the sidewalk,	parking, and tra	vel lanes along C	entral Avenue; new d	rainage inlets	s and piping
	at the proposed "bulb out" locations; and design an	nd permitting for	replacement of	watermains along thi	s portion of C	entral
	Avenue. Proposed improvements will provide an ei	ght-inch-wide A	DA accessible peo	destrian route with ac	ljacent ADA a	ccessible
	café seating and replanted landscape islands with ir	mproved irrigation	on.			
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)			(2) YE	AR COMPLETED	
	City of Arcadia WWTP Upgrade			PROFESSIONAL SERVICE	S CONSTRU	JCTION (If applicable)
				2021	Oligonia	
	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFI	cido ontá continu	and drainage in	El Cneck If proje	ct performed wi	The
d.	improvements are proposed from 24th St. to 26th St.	and is nort the	Gitu's Groud Com	trol Avenue Streat	nual Avenue	ants which
	miprovements are proposed from 24th St. to 20th St.	and is part the	uny s Grand Cer	antrol Avenue Streetsca	pe improvem	and nining
	will include the design and grading of the sidewalk,	parking, and tra	ver lanes along C	entral Avenue; new d	ramage miets	and piping
	Avenue Proposed build out locations; and design and	permitting for 1	epiacement of Wa	doctrian route	lineart ADA	udl
	Avenue. Proposed improvements will provide an eig	gint-men-wide A	DA accessible pe	desirian route with ad	jacent ADA a	lecessible
	care searing and replanted landscape islands with im	iproved irrigatio	11.			

	E. RESUMES OF KEY PERSONNEL PROPOSED FOR THIS CONTRACT 2024-534G							
12.	NAME	13. ROLE IN TH	IIS CONTRACT	14. YEARS EXPERIENCE				
Ке	vin Humbert	Subsurface	Utility Engineering	a. TOTAL b. WITH CURRENT FIRM				
			, , , ,	31 11				
15.	FIRM NAME AND LOCATION (City and State)							
Ge	orge F. Young, Inc., St. Petersburg, Florida	1						
16.	EDUCATION (DEGREE AND SPECIALIZATION)	17. CURRENT	PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION	(STATE AND DISCIPLINE)				
N/	<u> </u>	N/A						
18.	OTHER PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS (Publications, Organizations, Tr	raining, Awards, et	tc.)					
ке	/in has been with George F. Young, Inc. since 2013, bringing wi	ith him two yea	ars of experience as a Project	t Site Forman in the building				
co	istruction industry. Kevin started working in the field as a Subsur	Tace Utility Loca	ator until being promoted to	Utility Coordination Manager,				
wo	rking with the utility agency owners. In early 2017, he was pro	moted to Subs	Surface Utility Engineering (S	UE) Manager and handled all				
	ets of utility projects, from small site civil projects to managing the		of Troffie Interregiste Love					
Ga	teway Express Design Build Project. Specialized Training: FDOT	Waintenance	of frame-intermediate Leve	d planning, Contractors Safety				
Tra Cha	Ining, Contined Spaces Training. Kevin also has comprehensive e	experience in c	onstructing, coordinating, an	a planning minor projects for				
Sta	te, County, and local highway and bridge projects.							
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)	VANT PROJECTS	(2) YEAR	COMPLETED				
	City of Oldsmar Burbank Road New Design		PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	CONSTRUCTION (If applicable)				
	Oldsmar, Florida		2018	N/A				
	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE		☑ ☑ Check if p	roject performed with current firm				
а.	Utility Manager: Burbank Road Extension will provide access from Tam	pa Road, northerl	y to Douglas Road. Burbank Roa	d is divided by a CSX crossing with				
	the existing southerly roadway, a typical section of two twelve-foot tra	vel lanes, curbing	, and five-foot sidewalks on both	sides. The extension's design will				
	continue the existing southern typical section, provide for an approved	d CSX railroad cro	ossing, stormwater collection syst	em, wastewater collection, utility				
	modifications, and extensions, and provide a ten-foot-wide trail on one	side.	1					
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)			COMPLETED				
	City of St. Petersburg Police Department		2019					
	St. Petersburg, Florida (2) BRIEF DESCRIPTION /Brief scope size cost atc. AND SPECIFIC POLE		Z015	piect performed with current firm				
	Utility Manager: GFY provided Civil Engineering, Surveying, and Subsurfa	ice Utility Enginee	ring Services for the site Assessme	ent. Space Needs, and Alternative				
b.	Development for the 6.36 Acre Downtown Police Headquarters. The Sit	te Assessment ind	cluded an inventory of all the surr	ounding utilities and evaluations				
	of site conditions and stormwater for development potential. The de	sign services incl	ude the development of phased	site development plans for the				
	164,000 SF Police Headquarters and Emergency Operations Center, inclu	uding power and	communication utility relocation,	radio tower relocation, drainage				
	outfall crossing the CSX Railroad, water, sewer, and drainage design, an	nd stormwater ma	anagement for the planned facilit	y. Permitting included the City of				
	St. Petersburg, CSX, the Southwest Florida Water Management District	(SWFWMD), and	the Florida Department of Enviro	onmental Protection (FDEP).				
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)			COMPLETED				
	Detroit Block – Alley Stormwater Drainage Study		2019					
<i>c</i>	St. Petersburg, Florida (2) BRIEF DESCRIPTION /Brief scope cize cost atc. AND SPECIFIC POLE		2010 V Chack if pr	N/A				
с.	Litility Manager: Provided services for the requested review of the city	allev east of 3rd	Street North between Central Av	venue and 1st Avenue North The				
	review included existing conditions within the alley, summarized in a re	port detailing the	existing conditions and options f	or alley improvements. The city is				
	exploring the reconstruction of the alley.	0.1	0	, ,, -				
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)		(2) YEAR	COMPLETED				
	James Museum		PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	CONSTRUCTION (If applicable)				
d.	St. Petersburg, Florida		2018	N/A				
. .	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE		Check if pro	pject performed with current firm				
	Utility Manager: GFY provided civil engineering, surveying, subsurface	utility engineering	g, and maintenance of traffic ser	vices for the new museum during				
	this transformation. Provided subsurface utility engineering services for	the exterior surr	ounding the exterior of the buildi	ng.				
	(i) THE AND LOCATION (City and State) City of St. Petersburg Frank Pierce Recreation Center		PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	CONSTRUCTION (If applicable)				
	St. Petersburg, Florida		2017	N/A				
e.	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE		🗹 Check if pr	oject performed with current firm				
	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE	Check if	project performed with current f	irm				
	Utility Manager: Provided Utility Coordination services for adding sidew	alks and lighting	to the Frank Pierce Recreation Ce	nter.				

2024-534G

					20210010	
	E. RESUMES	OF KEY PERS	ONNEL PROPOSED FOI Section E for each key r	R THIS CONTRACT		
12.	JAME	13. ROLE IN	THIS CONTRACT		14. YEARS EXPERIENCE	
Nat	han L. Weber. PSM	Survevor			a. TOTAL b. WITH CURRENT FIRM	
					14 10	
15. F	IRM NAME AND LOCATION (City and State)					
Geo	orge F. Young, Inc., Gainesville, Florida					
16. E	DUCATION (DEGREE AND SPECIALIZATION)	The state	17. CURRENT PROFE	SSIONAL REGISTRATION (ST.	ATE AND DISCIPLINE)	
Baci	helor of Science, Geometrics, University of	Florida	State of Florida Pro	stessional Surveyor and iv	lapper LS #7115	
18.0	OTHER PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS (Publico	itions, Organiz	ations, Training, Awards, e	etc.) 2000 - France 2000 - matil has h		
Nati	han received his BS degree in Geomatics fro	om the Univ	ersity of Florida in 20	008. From 2008 until he b	egan his employment with	
GFY	, he worked as a site engineer and project s	urveyor for	Great Lakes Dredge a	and Dock on sites scattere	d throughout the country.	
Nati	han is responsible for the computations and	i drawings o	of boundary surveys,	topographic design surve	ys, route surveys, etc., and	
WIII	Work as a party chief when required for lar	ge projects.	HIS WIDE array of SKI	is allows him to play an in	nportant role in our team.	
Cert	incations: Transportation worker identific	ation Crede	intial (TWIC), Elemer	itary first Ald & CPR (AD	AWISS-340), United States	
Coas	st Guard Approved Course	10 0				
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)	19. K	ELEVANT PROJECTS	(2) YEAR		
	FDEP Silver Spring State Park			PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	CONSTRUCTION (If applicable)	
	Marion County, Florida			Ongoing	N/A	
	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.)	AND SPECIFIC	ROLE	☑ Check if project pe	formed with current firm	
а.	Project Surveyor: This project included civil e	ngineering, l	andscape architecture	e, electrical engineering, ec	ology, and surveying for the	
	design and permitting of the improvements	for a new s	anitary sewer within	the park to connect camp	grounds, cabins, restrooms,	
	museum, and library, including on-site sev	ver pump st	ations, force main an	nd offsite municipal pump	station, and force main to	
	connect to a county main. Services included	topographic	c surveying.			
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)			(2) YEAR	COMPLETED	
	FDEP Etoniah Cross Florida Greenway (CFG)		PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	CONSTRUCTION (If applicable)	
	Fort McCoy, Marion County, Florida				N/A	
b	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE MI Check if project performed with current firm					
D.	project surveyor. GFY and two other state-contracted professional surveying consulting infins were tasked with surveying 25 individual parcels abutting this corridor. GEV surveyed the boundaries in accordance with the framework of sections, sectional breakdowns					
	and other boundary determinations made	during the (FG's 2000s survey ef	fort Additionally the firm	s were tasked with placing	
	posts at each boundary corner, placing Flo	orida State I	Park Boundary signs	every 200 feet, and paint	ing/blazing trees along the	
	remaining 67% (32 miles) of the boundary a	butting priva	ate ownership.	, , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	0,	
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)		•	(2) YEAR	COMPLETED	
	Fakahatchee Strand Boardwalk and Access	Improveme	nts	PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	CONSTRUCTION (If applicable)	
	Copeland, Florida			2021	N/A	
c.	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.)	AND SPECIFIC	ROLE	Check if project per	ormed with current firm	
•••	Project Surveyor: Provided surveying, engineering, landscape architecture, and ecology services to develop a day-use area of the					
	park. The improvements include a restroom, an educational, environmental interpretive pavilion, two resident volunteer RV					
	compsiles, a boardwark overlook, parking with RV accessionity, public water, sanitary sewer pump stations, stormwater, a sep					
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)			(2) YFAR	COMPLETED	
	Gamble Rogers Memorial; State Recreation	n Area Coast	al Construction	PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	CONSTRUCTION (If applicable)	
	Control Line Survey, Flagler Beach, Florida			2016	N/A	
	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.)	AND SPECIFIC	ROLE	Check if project pe	formed with current firm	
α.	Project Surveyor: Required Coastal Const	ruction Con	trol Line Survey to	design and permit Gam	ole Rogers Memorial Park	
	Campground and Day Use improvements. The fieldwork consisted of recovering the control monuments for the Flagler County					
	Coastal Construction Control line. Since some of the improvements that were taking place at the Park were along the beach, it was					
	necessary to show this line on the design pla	ans for these	e improvements befor	e a permit was issued.		
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)				COMPLETED	
	Sebring Florida			2015		
	(3) BRIFF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope size cost etc.)		ROLE	Check if proj	ect performed with current firm	
е.	CAD Technician/Survey Party Chief: The pro	perty was us	sed for cattle grazing a	as of the survey date The l	and has been owned hy the	
	Hartt family for at least 50 years, and there	has been ve	ry little survey activity	in the surrounding area for	or many years. It was	
	necessary to re-establish several section corners in the surrounding area to establish the property boundary.					

	E. RESUMES OF KEY PERSONI	NEL PROPOSED I		2024-53	34G			
42	(Complete one Section E for each key person.)							
12.		13. ROLE IN IF	IIS CONTRACT	14. YEAR a. TOTAL	b. WITH CURRENT FIRM			
Jer	emy Lunsford, PE	Structural E	ngineer	13	2			
15. Ge	FIRM NAME AND LOCATION (City and State) orge F. Young, Inc., St. Petersburg, Florida							
16.	EDUCATION (DEGREE AND SPECIALIZATION)	17. CURRENT	PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION	(STATE AND DI	SCIPLINE)			
BS	Structural Engineering Auburn University	State of Flori	da Professional Engineer #8	4620	Jen Envey			
18.	OTHER PROFESSIONAL OLIAI IFICATIONS (Publications Organizations T	rainina Awards e	tr)					
Jere	emy has 11 years of structural design experience in the federal and	commercial indu	ustries, including multifamily, re	etail. K-12 edu	cation, temporary			
stru	ictures, and hospitality. In addition to the commercial projects, Jerem	v has worked or	numerous design projects at f	ederal bases i	n Florida, including			
Ma	cDill and Eglin Air Force Bases (AFB), and Homestead Air Reserve Base.	Jeremv is a lice	nsed professional engineer in Fl	orida. Alabama	a. Connecticut. and			
Cali	fornia. Organizations: American Society of Civil Engineers, American In	, stitute of Steel C	onstruction, Florida Structural E	ngineers Assoc	iation, Urban Land			
Inst	itute.			-				
	19. RELE	VANT PROJECTS						
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)		(2) YEAR	COMPLETED				
	Westshore City Center – Annex A and Annex B		PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	CONSTRUCT	ION (If applicable)			
	Tampa, Florida		Ongoing	Ongoing				
	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE		☑ Check if p	project perform	ed with current firm			
	Structural Engineer: The project consists of two retail structures, Anne	ex A and Annex E	3, on Westshore Boulevard. Anno	ex A is an appr	oximately 4,000 SF			
a.	single-story structure and is constructed of load-bearing exterior maso	nry walls with str	uctural steel joist and beam roof	framing. The	building is founded			
	upon the existing foundation system that was left in place after de	molishing the ex	sisting building within the new	building footp	rint. Annex B is an			
	approximately 10,000 SF, two-story structure and is constructed or lo	ad-bearing extern	or masonry wails and structural	steel beam see	ding were analyzed			
	using 2D analysis software. RIM software was also used to model the	structures allowi	ng collaboration with architectur	al and MED die	cipling were analyzed			
	clash detection before construction. As Engineer of Record Jeremy way	s responsible for <i>i</i>	hig collaboration with architectur	detailing asnee	ts The project was			
	reviewed at multiple stages of design with the design team to ensure al	I project and code	e requirements were met	actaining aspec				
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)	i project and cou	(2) YEAR	COMPLETED				
	Berkeley Preparatory – Lower Division and Chapel Building		PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	CONSTRUCT	ION (If applicable)			
	Tampa, Florida		2017	2019				
	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE	🗹 Check if pr	oject performe	d with current firm				
	Structural Engineer: The project consists of two new buildings, Lower D	ivision Classroon	ns and Chapel Building, for Berke	ley Preparatory	y School in Tampa,			
h	Florida. The Lower Division Classroom building is an approximately 30,	000 SF two-story	structure. The structural system	consists of ext	erior load-bearing			
5.	masonry for gravity and lateral loading. The elevated second floor is st	ructural steel bea	am and concrete and steel deck f	raming, and th	e roof is structural			
	steel beam and steel deck framing. The building is founded on two dif	ferent foundatio	n systems: traditional shallow for	undations and	deep foundations.			
	An expansion joint was provided at a natural break in the building to al	leviate the effect	s of differential settlement betw	een the two fo	undation systems.			
	The Chapel Building is single-story and approximately 7,500 SF in area. The construction is exterior load-bearing masonry walls with structural steel beams,							
	a low root deck, and structural steel truss framing for the valited high	roof. Jeremy is ti	he Engineer of Record for this pro	oject and led a	team of structural			
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)	jeci.	(2) YEAR					
	Holocaust Museum Expansion		PROFESSIONAL SERVICES		ION (If applicable)			
	St Petersburg. Florida		Ongoing	Ongoing	- ()			
	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE		☑ Check if pr	oject performe	d with current firm			
	Structural Engineer: The expansion to the Holocaust Museum in down	town St Petersbu	ırg, Florida is to provide a new e	ntry into the m	nuseum space. The			
с.	expansion is 2,000 SF, single-story with a terrace level on the roof. The construction consists of structural steel columns with a concrete and composite steel							
	deck floor system supported by structural steel beams for the terra	ice level. The b	uilding is supported by shallow	spread and co	ontinuous concrete			
	foundations. A large challenge faced by the design team was to fit the expansion between the existing building and property line for the site. The							
	responsibilities as Engineer of Record for this project included involvement of all the design phases and coordination meetings between disciplines as well							
	as final review and signing and sealing construction documents.		1					
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)		(2) YEAR	COMPLETED				
	MacDill AFB Fitness Pavilion		PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	CONSTRUCT	ION (If applicable)			
	Tampa, Florida			2020	1. 11			
4	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE Structural Engineer: The MacDill Outdoor Eitness Pavilion is a new con	struction building	Lineck if pro	oject performed	with current firm			
u.	The huilding was constructed of nre-engineered metal huilding frames	sunnorted hy 2 m	onolithic slah and foundation such	tem The const	truction documents			
	were submitted for Government review in three design nhases. Each a	sapported by a III	w and comment process that ne	eded to be add	dressed prior to the			
	completion of each successive phase. Engineer of Record responsibilitie	s included review	ing the overall structural design	attending desig	an review meetings			
	and signing and sealing construction documents.							

	E. RESUMES OF KEY PERSONNEL PROPOSED FOR THIS CONTRACT 2024-534G					
	(Complete one Se	ection E for each	key person.)			
12. N	AME	13. ROLE IN TH	IIS CONTRACT	14. YEA	ARS EXPERIENCE	
Jose	ph Sayre	CADD Desig	ner	38	1	
15. FI	RM NAME AND LOCATION (City and State)					
Geo	rge F. Young, Inc., St. Petersburg, Florida	r				
16. E	DUCATION (DEGREE AND SPECIALIZATION)	17. CURRENT	PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION	(STATE AND DIS	CIPLINE)	
Asso	ciate of Applied Science, Engineering Design, Hocking College	N/A				
18. 0	THER PROFESSIONAL OUALIFICATIONS (Publications, Organizations, Tr	rainina. Awards, et	r.)			
loser	oh ahs over 38 years of experience, primarily in urban and rura	l roadway desig	an He also supports a wide r	ange of other	disciplines including	
Droic	ort Development and Environment Studies, structural engine	ering traffic r	adway lighting and site de	velonment w	ork He has diverse	
know	ledge of design software including Microstation Solost Series	oc 2 Coopole	Pood Coopek Site Coopek	Corridor Mo	doling Microstation	
Dece	artes EDOT CADD Software EDOT Electronic Delivery Autoes	es z, Geopak i a civil 20	Road, Geopak Site, Geopak		defing, Microstation	
Desc	artes, FDOT CADD Software, FDOT Electronic Delivery, Autocad		TC			
	1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)	LEVANT PROJEC	(2) VE			
	Devil's Millhonner Geological State Park		PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	CONSTRUCTI	ON (If applicable)	
	Gainesville, Florida					
a. ((3) BRIFF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE			project performe	d with current firm	
	CADD Technician: GFY provided design, permitting, and survey services	for the parking lo	ot rehabilitation project through	out the park. GF	Y performed a detailed	
1	topographic survey, roadway design, SJRWMD, and Alachua County per	mitting assistance	e. Construction administrative se	rvices were also	included as part of this	
	project.	0			·	
(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)		(2) YE	AR COMPLETED		
	Paynes Prairie State Preserve		PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	CONSTRUCTION (If applicable)		
	Micanopy, Florida		2023	N/A		
b. (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE		🗹 Check if pr	oject performed	with current firm	
	CADD Technician: GFY is providing professional engineering and survey set of the set of	ervices for the pa	vement rehabilitation project thr	ough the Payne	s Prairie State Preserve	
1	to extend the service life of the roadway and provide solutions to specific	c areas of base an	d pavement distress. Our team p	rovided design a	and permitting services	
1	for pavement rehabilitation of the main park road, campground loop ro	ad, visitors' cente	er parking lot, boat ramp parking	lot, and Puggy F	Road overflow parking.	
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)		(2) YEA			
	General Engineering Contract		PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	CONSTRUCTI	ON (If applicable)	
с.	Tampa, Florida		2023	N/A		
	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE	f	L Check if p	project performe	d with current firm	
	LADD Technician. Performed in-house design and modeling for a variety	y of engineering p				
	Railroad and Bicycle Facilities GIS Manning		PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	CONSTRUCTI	ON (If applicable)	
н -	Tampa Elorida		2022	N/A		
ŭ. –	(3) BRIFE DESCRIPTION / Brief score size cost etc.) AND SDECIEIC BOLE			project performe	d with current firm	
	CADD Technician: provided design and modeling services for various rai	Iroad and bicvcle	facilties throughout FDOT Distric	ct Seven.		
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)		(2) YEA	AR COMPLETED		
	Roadway and Traffic Plans,		PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	CONSTRUCTION (If applicable)		
е.	Tampa, Florida		2022	N/A		
((3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE		Check if project performed with		d with current firm	
Draftsman: provided drafting with ink on mylar for various civil engineering projects for FDOT and other local counties and municipalities.						

2024-534G

E. RESUMES OF KEY PERSONNEL PROPOSED FOR THIS CONTRACT (Complete one Section E for each key person.)							
12. NAME	13. ROLE IN THIS COM	ITRACT	14. \	EARS EXPERIENCE			
YZ .1 Y YY'11	Duin sin sl C s s			b. WITH CURRENT FIRM			
Kenneth L. Hill Princ		Principal Geotecnnical Engineer		17			
15. FIRM NAME AND LOCATION (City and State)	·						
GSE Engineering & Consulting, Inc., G	ainesville, Florida						
16. EDUCATION (DEGREE AND SPECIALIZATION)		17. CURRENT PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION (STATE AND DISCIPLINE)					
BS Civil Engineering	Professional Engineer - Florida 40146						
University of Missouri – Rolla		Professional Engineer - Georgia 18552					
1983							

18. OTHER PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS (Publications, Organizations, Training, Awards, etc.)

American Society of Civil Engineers

	19. RELEVANT PROJECTS					
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)	(2) YEAR	COMPLETED			
	RTS Bus Maintenance Facility	PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	CONSTRUCTION (if applicable)			
	Gainesville, Florida	2012	2013-2014			
	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE	Check if project perfo	rmed with current firm			
а.	Provided geotechnical engineering services for foundation, pavement and stormw	ater management facili	ty designs for the bus			
	maintenance and administration facility \$46 million	e				
	manicipalities and administration facility. 940 minion					
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)	(2) YEAR	COMPLETED			
	Heavener Hall at the University of Florida	PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	CONSTRUCTION (if applicable)			
	Gainesville, Florida	2013	2013-2015			
	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE	Check if project perfo	rmed with current firm			
р.	Provided geotechnical engineering services to assist in the foundation design for	a three-story classroom	building. The loose			
	condition of the near surface soils along with a relatively shallow groundwater ta	ble resulted in the use of	of stone columns to			
	improve the subsurface conditions and reduce foundation settlements. Vibration	monitoring of a nearby	historic structure was			
	performed to confirm that the stone column construction did not disturb the histor	ric structure. \$23 millio	on			
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)	(2) YEAR	COMPLETED			
	The Standard	PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	CONSTRUCTION (if applicable)			
	Gainesville, Florida	2008-2013	2015-2017			
-	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE					
c.	Provided a geotechnical evaluation for the foundation design of a ten-story mixed-use residential and commercial building and					
	parking garage. Due to the heavy loads of the structures, the structures were supported by augured cast-in-place concrete piles.					
	\$145 million					
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)	(2) YEAR COMPLETED				
	University of Florida Graduate Studies Building at Hough Hall	PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	CONSTRUCTION (if applicable)			
	Gainesville, Florida	2007	2009/2010			
Ь	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE	🛛 Check if project perfo	rmed with current firm			
u.	Provided geotechnical engineering services to assist in the foundation design of a three-story education building. \$23 million					
		·	0			
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)	(2) YEAR	COMPLETED			
	Ft. Clarke Middle School Gymnasium	PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	CONSTRUCTION (if applicable)			
	Gainesville, Florida	2008	2008			
6	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE	🛛 Check if project perfo	rmed with current firm			
0.	Provided geotechnical engineering services to assist in the stabilization of the gy	mnasium foundations. (Our services consisted of			
	a foundation underpinning design and monitoring services to confirm the underp	binning was performed	in accordance with the			
	design. \$150,000					

2	n	24	1-5	3	4	G
_		_			ì	

E. RESUMES OF KEY PERSONNEL PROPOSED FOR THIS CONTRACT (Complete one Section E for each key person.)							
12. NAME	13. ROLE IN THIS CON	TRACT	14. YEARS EXPERIENCE				
	Principal Engineer		a. TOTAL	b. WITH CURRENT FIRM			
Joakim (Jay) B. Nordqvist			39	17			
15. FIRM NAME AND LOCATION (City and State)			<u>.</u>				
GSE Engineering & Consulting, Inc., Gain	esville, Florida						
16. EDUCATION (DEGREE AND SPECIALIZATION)	17. CURRENT PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION (STATE AND DISCIPLINE)						
BS Civil Engineering		Professional Engineer - Florida 42681					
University of Florida							

18. OTHER PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS (Publications, Organizations, Training, Awards, etc.)

1985

Urban Land Institute, Florida Brownfields Association, Alachua County Economic Development Committee, Gainesville Chamber of Commerce Economic Development Steering Committee, Rotary Club of Gainesville

	19. RELEVANT PROJECTS						
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)	(2) YEAR	COMPLETED				
	Ulmerton Road – Brownfields Site Closure	PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	CONSTRUCTION (if applicable)				
	Largo, Florida	2014-2017	2017				
-	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE	Check if project perfo	rmed with current firm				
a.	Provided site assessment and remediation services to provide for a Site Rehabilitation with Chapter 62-780 FAC. Services included soil and groundwater sampling and excavation, and restrictive covenant. \$64 million	ation Completion Order l testing, statistical anal	(SRCO) in compliance ysis risk assessment, soil				
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)	(2) YEAR	COMPLETED				
	Proposed Alachua County Fire Station	PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	CONSTRUCTION (if applicable)				
	Gainesville, Florida	2017					
b.	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE	Check if project perfo	rmed with current firm				
5.	Provided a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ASTM E 1527) for Alachua the site. Included a site visit, area reconnaissance, historical & regulatory inform review, and report preparation. Also conducted groundwater collection and testin it could be placed back in service as "Limited Use Public Water System" (Chapter	County as part of due d ation review, area geolo ng of an abandoned pota er 64E-8 Drinking Wate	liligence in purchasing ogy & topography able well to determine if or Systems).				
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)	(2) YEAR	COMPLETED				
	Dogwood Park (former landfill site)	PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	CONSTRUCTION (if applicable)				
	Gainesville, Florida	2007-2017					
c.	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE						
	Provided Phase I & II Environmental Site Assessments. Then prepared a site assessment consistent with FDEP requirements for						
	abandoned former landfills. Obtained formal closure through FDEP with groundwater restrictions. Prepared geotechnical and						
	environmental information required by Alachua County related to planned site development. This included groundwater						
	modeling to determine if planned stormwater management facilities would affect	the groundwater impac	et plume.				
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)	(2) YEAR	COMPLETED				
	Proposed Commercial Retail Facility	PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	CONSTRUCTION (if applicable)				
	Palatka, Florida	2017	2017				
d.	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE	🛛 Check if project perf	ormed with current firm				
	Provided Phase I & II Environmental Site Assessments for this site located in a historical urban and industrial area. Services						
	included soil and groundwater testing and analysis for petroleum products and hazardous waste related constituents. On-site						
	impacts were identified, but through site specific related speciation were determined to fall within regulatory guidelines. As a						
	result, construction could proceed without regulatory agency involvement. \$1.5	million					
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)	(2) YEAR	COMPLETED				
	RO Camp Site	PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	CONSTRUCTION (if applicable)				
	Gainesville, Florida	2015-2016					
e.	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE	Check if project perf	ormed with current firm				
	Provided site assessment of this petroleum product impacted site through the FDI	EP funded Low Score S	ite Initiative (LSSI)				
	program. Services included soil and groundwater sampling and analysis, and rep	ort. At the completion	of quarterly groundwater				
	monitoring the site achieved formal closure and provided a Site Rehabilitation Co	ompletion Order (SRCC)).				

	E. RESUMES O	F KEY PERSONNEL PR	OPOSED F or each kev	OR THIS CONTRACT		2024-534G	
12.	12. NAME 13. ROLE IN THIS CONTRACT 14. YEARS EXPERIENCE						
	Sara Shepherd	ach Specia	alist - Senior	a. TOTAL 16	b. WITH CURRENT FIRM 7 (in June)		
15. C	FIRM NAME AND LOCATION (City and State) Quest Corporation of America, Inc. 17220 Cam	nelot Ct, Land O' Lakes	s, FL 3463	8			
16.	EDUCATION (DEGREE AND SPECIALIZATION)		17. CURRE	ENT PROFESSIONAL RE	GISTRATI	ON (STATE AND DISCIPLINE)	
	 Master of Arts in Communication, Queens University of Charlotte Bachelor of Science in Agricultural Education and Communication, University of Florida (specialization Extension Education) Certified Public Manager, Florida State University 						
18.	OTHER PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS (Publications,	Organizations, Training, Awards,	etc.)				
	Florida Public Relations Association, Ocala C	hapter, Board Member	, Treasure	er, 2022-2023			
		19. RELEVANT P	ROJECTS				
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)			(2 PROFESSIONAL SER)) YEAR CO		
	City of Gainesville's Regional Transit Syste of the Transit Development Plan	em (RTS), 2024 Major	Update		1020		
a.	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, et	tc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE		[X] Check if project	performed	d with current firm	
	Quest is providing public involvement and survey services programming exercise designed to produce a 5-year serv the Public Involvement Plan and will facilitate stakeholder staff in assembling a Review Committee that will help gui deliverables	s for the 2024 Update of the vice and capital improvement r interviews and coordinate d de the overall TDP update ef	Ten-Year Tra program and iscussion gro fort. Ms. She	nsit Development Plan (T a 10-year service and ca up workshops. Quest will pherd is the Project Mana	DP). The T pital improv assist the 0 ger ensurir	DP is a strategic vision and vement plan. Quest developed City, RTS staff and Consultant ng that the project and all	
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)			(2) YEAR CO	OMPLETED	
	City of Gainesville's Regional Transit System Study	n (RTS), Return to Ride	ership	PROFESSIONAL SER	/ICES	CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable)	
b.	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, et	[X] Check if project	performed	d with current firm			
	Ms. Shepherd is the Quest project manager as our team serves as a sub-consultant to Benesch who is leading the City of Gainesville's Regional Transit System as they undergo the completion of a Transit Route Restoration Plan (TRRP). This study is an effort that involves assessing the operational performance of the route transit network and other transit-related services operated by the RTS. Ms. Shepherd developed the Public Involvement Plan and ongoing updates. She wi public involvement activities such as co-facilitating and developing materials for four discussion group workshops, interviews and meetings. She will oversee notification of five public workshops/meetings and develop social media content for the city and partners to share and develop website content for the city to use.					's Regional Transit System (RTS) rational performance of the fixed- nd ongoing updates. She will lead neetings. She will oversee public content for the city to use.	
				(2) YEAR CO	OMPLETED	
	 TITLE AND LOCATION (<i>City and State</i>) Jacksonville Transportation Authority (JTA), Bay Stre Circulator 	eet Innovation Corridor, Ultim	ate Urban	PROFESSIONAL SER	/ICES	CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable)	
c.	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, et	tc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE		[X] Check if project	performed	d with current firm	
	Ms. Shepherd manages the Quest budget and project tea Jacksonville Transportation Authority's (JTA) Ultimate Url subconsultants on the U2C project. Our team is supportin stakeholder matrix, and leveraging Monday.com to share media content to raise awareness of project activities.	holder engag nous vehicle n of public me eep and JTA.	agement for the Bay Street Innovation Corridor (BSIC) phase of the le project. Beep, an autonomous vehicle company, is one of the meetings and outreach events, developing a communications plan and A. Quest also will develop monthly construction e-News, and social				
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)			(2) YEAR CO	OMPLETED	
	Jacksonville Transportation Authority (JTA), NassauT	Transit Study		PROFESSIONAL SERV	/ICES	CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable)	
d.	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, et	tc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE		[X] Check if project	performed	d with current firm	
	Ms. Shepherd was Quest's Project Manager as part of County public transportation system. Quest is developin stakeholder meeting summaries, developing and implement	the SRF Consulting Group' ng the public involvement p enting surveys, and assisting	s project tea lan, supporti with other pu	m conducting a transit st ng the Steering Committ iblic engagement opportu	tudy update ee and at- nities.	e of Nassau Transit, the Nassau large public meetings, compiling	
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)			(2) YEAR CO	OMPLETED	
	Jacksonville Transportation Authority (JTA), Clay Cour Transportation Study Updates	nty Transportation System,		PROFESSIONAL SERV	/ICES	CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable)	
e.	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, et	tc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE		[X] Check if project	performed	d with current firm	
	Ms. Shepherd was Quest's Project Manager as part of the system. Quest developed a public involvement plan and a person community event surveys, an online community-w Quest also compiled results from the surveys into a sumn Shepherd developed public and stakeholder meeting sum	e team completing a comprel administered, managed and s vide transit opinion survey, ar nary report that included data nmaries. She crafted social m	hensive opera staffed six cound a transport a interpretation nedia and ema	ational analysis, for the CI unty-wide public hybrid mu ation disadvantaged phor n and recommendations f ail content for JTA and CI	ay Commu eetings and ne survey. I or further s ay County	nity Transportation (CCT) d on-board rider surveys, in- Upon completion of the surveys, tudy by the project team. Ms. to share with stakeholders.	
					STANDA	ARD FORM 330 (8/2016) PAGE 2	

2024-534G

F. EXAMPLE PROJECTS WHICH BEST ILLUSTRATE PROPOSED TEAM'S QUALIFICATIONS FOR THIS CONTRACT (Present as many projects as requested by the agency, or 10 projects, if not specified. Complete one Section F for each project.)				20. EXAMPL	e project key number 1
21. TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)			2	2. YEA	AR COMPLETED
Winding Waters K-8 School Loop		PROFESSIONAL			CONSTRUCTION (If applicable)
Road Hernando County, Florida		SERVICES			Ongoing
		2023			
23. PROJECT OWNER'S INFORMATION					
a. OWNER NAME b. POINT OF CONTACT NAME			c. POINT OF CO	ONTACT	T TELEPHONE NUMBER
Hernando County School Board	Brian Ragan 352.		352.797.70	2.797.7050	

24. BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT AND RELEVANCE TO THIS CONTRACT (Include scope, size, and cost.)

GFY provided field assessment and analysis for the circulation pattern at the Winding Waters K-8 School in Hernando County. The FDOT contacted the school and requested improvements to the circulation plans since backups during the morning dropoff and afternoon pick-up times were spilling over into the mainline US 19 northbound lane, a 60-mph posted speed major arterial and that represented a significant safety issue for FDOT. GFY conducted field investigations and observations during the morning drop-off and afternoon pick-up times and developed a plan to modify the traffic circulation and add a new northern entrance to the school that will separate the K-3 traffic from the 4-8 traffic. The plans were approved by the Hernando County School District, and now the GFY team is negotiating the design of planned improvements.



2024-534G

F. EXAMPLE PROJECTS W QUALIFIC (Present as many projects as requ Complete c	20.1	EXAMPLE PROJECT KEY NUMBER				
21. TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)		22. YEAR COMPLETED				
Gulf Way from 1St Street to 22nd Aver		PROFESSIONAL SERVICES		CONSTRUCTION (If applicable)		
St. Pete Beach, Florida	lue	2023		Ongoing		
	23. PROJECT OWNER'S INFORMATION					
a. OWNER NAME b. POINT OF CONTACT NAME		c. POINT O		CONTACT TELEPHONE NUMBER		
City of St. Pete Beach Mike Clarke			727.363.9	9243		

24. BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT AND RELEVANCE TO THIS CONTRACT (Include scope, size, and cost.)

GFY is providing roadway, civil engineering, and survey and mapping services for this project. The goal is to improve the long-term durability of the pavement sections, verify adequate longitudinal grade along curbs and returns, and eliminate ponding areas often caused by pavement rutting and low spots along the curb. The proposed pavement design currently includes milling beyond the approximate 1.5" asphalt layer, into the base material, scarifying/reworking the base material per FDOT Standard Index, and repaving with 3" of asphalt to increase the Structural Number, adequate for this environment. Although milling into the base is not ideal, the curb lines will be able to be maintained while providing a more durable pavement for the future.

For this project, the limits of the potable water main replacement (approximately 4,100') extended from 3rd Street S. along Central Avenue to Beach Drive, from 3rd Street N. and 1st Avenue N. along 1st Avenue N. to 1st Street N, and from the intersection of 2nd Street N and Central Avenue along 2nd St. N. to 2nd Avenue N. The water main infrastructure was located and identified by our subsurface utility crews. Our survey crews located those horizontal and vertical locations and completed a topographic study and a DTM of the above-ground features for the project limits.

Horizontal control for the project was established with redundant GPS observations utilizing National Geodetic Monuments. Vertical project benchmarks were established utilizing a digital level and processed through Trimble Business Center. The topographic survey was performed using a robotic instrument and data collector. All surveying and mapping work was performed by State statutes. George F. Young field crew members have a Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT)-approved certificate for maintenance of traffic.



	25. FIRMS FROM SECTION C INVOLVED WITH THIS PROJECT						
	(1) FIRM NAME	(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State)	(3) F	OLE			
a.	George F. Young, Inc.	Lakewood Ranch, Florida	•	Roadway			
			•	Survey and mapping			

				2024-534G
F. EXAMPLE PROJECTS WHIC	H BEST ILLUSTRATE PROPOSED TEAM	Л'S	2	0. EXAMPLE PROJECT KEY NUMBER
QUALIFICATIONS FOR THIS CONTRACT (Present as many projects as requested by the agency, or 10 projects, if not specified. Complete one Section F for each project.)			fied.	3
21. TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)			22. '	YEAR COMPLETED
Pine Avenue Complete Street and Roundabout		PROFESSIONAL		CONSTRUCTION (If applicable)
Anna María, Florida		SERV 202	ICES 2	Ongoing
23. PROJECT OWNER'S INFORMATION				
a. OWNER NAME	b. POINT OF CONTACT NAME		c. POINT OF CONT	ACT TELEPHONE NUMBER
ity of Anna Maria LeAnne Addy 941.708.6130 Ext. 122) Ext. 122		

24. BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT AND RELEVANCE TO THIS CONTRACT (Include scope, size, and cost.)

This project consisted of the analysis of Pine Avenue, Spring Avenue, and Magnolia Avenue for opportunities to implement Complete Street design. The public involvement portion of the project was particularly challenging. The GFY team organized and conducted three hybrid (online/in-person) public information meetings, one-on-one meetings with key stakeholders (10 in total), and one-on-one meetings with all City Commissioners and the mayor. All the corridors included a 50-ft right-of-way and two-lane facilities without bike lanes, and multiple sidewalk gaps. Lack of parking within the project area was another major issue in addition to the lack of loading zones for the businesses in the area. Finally, the presence of multiple micro-mobility options like golf carts, scooters, e-bikes, etc. created unsafe conditions for all users.

The GFY scope of work included permitting, drainage assessment, survey and mapping, traffic studies and planning, and utility coordination. The GFY team finalized the engineering report and presented the findings and alternatives to the City Commission at their October 25, 2021 special meeting. GFY is in the process of assisting the City complete an application for a grant for the design and construction of the proposed sidewalks, bike lanes, and pedestrian crossings.



0004 5046

				2024-534G
F. EXAMPLE PROJECTS WHICH	20. EXAMPLE PROJECT KEY NUMBER			
QUALIFICATION Present as many projects as requested) Complete one Se	4			
21. TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)			22. YEAR	COMPLETED
Paynes Prairie State Preserve		PROFESSIONAL SERVICES		CONSTRUCTION (If applicable)
Micanopy, Florida		Ongoing		Ongoing
	23. PROJECT OWNER'S INFORM	ATION		
a. OWNER NAME	b. POINT OF CONTACT NAME		c. POINT OF CON	ITACT TELEPHONE NUMBER
Florida Department of Environmental	Ralph Perkins		850.245.246	50
Protection				
24. BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT AND RELEVANCE	TO THIS CONTRACT (Include scop	e, size, and cos	t.)	

GFY is providing professional engineering and survey services for the pavement rehabilitation project through the Paynes Prairie State Preserve to extend the service life of the roadway and provide solutions to specific areas of base and pavement distress. Our team provided design and permitting services for pavement rehabilitation of the main park road, campground loop road, visitors' center parking lot, boat ramp parking lot, and Puggy Road overflow parking.

Services included:

Survey: GFY performed a detailed topographic survey, surface 3D model, and traditional topographic survey of the existing ground. Trees within the limits of parking loops or within the limits of the unpaved shoulder (approximately 2' outside the edge of pavement) were identified. Lastly, the handicapped spaces in the picnic/boat ramp parking loop included additional elevation shots to aid in the design necessary to meet ADA slope compliance and the potential for sidewalk addition behind the handicapped parking stalls.

Design: Limits of roadway design were from the Park Entrance off US 441 South to the termination of Savanah Boulevard at the Alachua Savannah Visitor Center & Tower Parking Lot. Also included were the gate and Administrative Parking Area, the Puggy Road parking and campground loops, Puggy Road lakeside parking lot (boat ramp excluded), and the Alachua Savannah Visitor Center & Tower parking lot.

Roadway plans included a best-fit alignment, detailed resurfacing of typical sections, plan sheets, and cross sections for construction documents. Our design also addressed the ADA concerns in the boat ramp/picnic area parking lots, and a re-striping plan (to match existing condition) for the parking lots.

Permitting: Permitting efforts included coordination with the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT), Saint John's River Water Management District (SJRWMD), and Alachua County to verify only a General Use Permit is required.

Construction Administration: Bidding assistance was provided through responding to RFI's and attendance at one pre-construction meeting.

	25. FIRMS FROM SECTION C INVOLVED WITH THIS PROJECT						
	(1) FIRM NAME	(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State)	(3) ROLE				
	George F. Young, Inc.	St. Petersburg, Florida	Transportation and Roadway Engineering Services				
			Minor Roadway Design				
			Pedestrian Sidewalk/Multi-Use Trail Design				
			Rodway Resurfacing Design				
a.			ADA Compliance Inspection and Design				
			Construction Engineering Inspection (RPR) /				
			Administration				
			Surveying and Mapping				
			Topographical Surveying and Mapping				
			Utility System Mapping				

				2024-534G
F. EXAMPLE PROJECTS WHICH BEST ILLUST	RATE PROPOSED TEAM	'S	20). EXAMPLE PROJECT KEY NUMBER
QUALIFICATIONS FOR THIS		_		
(Present as many projects as requested by the ager	ncy, or 10 projects, if not	specified.		5
Complete one Section F for e	ach project.)			
21. TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)			22. \	EAR COMPLETED
Silver Springs State Park Drainage and Roadway In	nprovements	PROFESSIONAL		CONSTRUCTION (If applicable)
Silver Springs, Florida	•	SERVICES		Ongoing
		2023		
23. PRO	JECT OWNER'S INFORM	ATION		
a. OWNER NAME	b. POINT OF CONTACT NA	AME	c. POINT OF	CONTACT TELEPHONE NUMBER
Florida Department of Environmental Protection Ralph Perkins		850.245.2460		2460

24. BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT AND RELEVANCE TO THIS CONTRACT (Include scope, size, and cost.)

GFY is providing engineering, construction administration, and survey services for pavement rehabilitation and drainage structure replacement on the entrance road in Silver Springs State Park. The project site is located at the Silver Springs State Park in Silver Springs, Florida. The project consists of pavement improvements along NE 29th Place.

GFY performed a detailed topographic survey of the existing ground to include the entrance roadway to Silver Springs State Park from Highway 40, the apparent intersection of the park parking lots. Limits were taken from 5' outside the edge of pavement on either side of the road, excluding the full location of the brick sign work at the entrance. Features included pavement, ornamental trees, utility evidence, natural ground/ banks, storm structures, storm headwalls, and pipe inverts.

Boulevard to the visible pavement joint leading to the parking lots. The civil scope of work is limited to pavement repairs that will likely include excavation and replacement of substandard soils, storm pipe replacement, and standard milling and resurfacing operations for the remainder of the pavement design.

We are also coordinating permits for the St. Johns River Water Management District (SJRWMD) and the City of Ocala.

Our team also conducts an on-site survey of exposed and accessible building materials. This survey will be done by a team of U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act (AHERA) accredited inspectors. The inspectors will list materials found that are suspected of containing asbestos and give a detailed description of their location. Any suspect materials found to be significantly damaged as defined by EPA will also be noted.

A site plan will be provided illustrating the roadway alignment and known storm network along and adjacent to NE 29th Place from south of the brick portion of the park entrance off E Silver Springs Boulevard to the visible pavement joint leading to the parking lots.

Construction Administration Services include bidding assistance through responding to RFI's and attendance at one prebid meeting. GFY will conduct Milestone Site Visits as needed for pipe excavation, fill, paving, and on-site contractor meetings.

	25. FIRMS FROM SECTION C INVOLVED WITH THIS PROJECT					
	(1) FIRM NAME	(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State)	(3) ROLE			
	George F. Young, Inc.	St. Petersburg, Florida	Drainage			
a.			Roadway			
			 Survey and mapping 			

F. EXAMPLE PROJECTS WHICH BEST ILLUS QUALIFICATIONS FOR THIS (Present as many projects as requested by the age Complete one Section F for	20. EXAMPLE PROJECT KEY NUMBER			
21. TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 22. YEAR			R COMPLETED	
City of Arcadia 12 th Avenue Extension Phase I Arcadia, Florida		PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 2020		CONSTRUCTION (If applicable) 2023
23. PROJECT	OWNER'S INFORMATIO	ON		
a. OWNER NAME	b. POINT OF CONTACT	NAME	c. POINT OF	CONTACT TELEPHONE NUMBER
City of Arcadia	Steve Underwo	od	863-990	-0907
	Public Works Di	irector		

24. BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT AND RELEVANCE TO THIS CONTRACT (Include scope, size, and cost.)

The City of Arcadia retained GFY for the extension and re-pavement of 12th Avenue from Hickory Road to Maple Street. This section of road was a "dirt road" with existing platted right of way, and the city wanted to pave this portion and complete the connection between Maple and Hickory. A drainage ditch runs along the east side of the corridor, which required the GFY team to shift the alignment to the west about 5 feet to avoid impacts to the ditch. GFY completed soil studies, environmental studies, surveying, and roadway design. Our team finished pavement cores for the intersections of 12th Avenue and Hickory and 12th Avenue and Maple. It determined that the corner of 12th Avenue and Maple would require a full-depth reconstruction due to some base issues in the area.



	25. FIRMS FROM SECTION C INVOLVED WITH THIS PROJECT					
	(1) FIRM NAME	(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State)	(3) ROI	LE		
	George F. Young, Inc.	St. Petersburg, Florida	Trans	portation and Roadway Engineering		
			•	Pavement Management		
				o Network Level Pavement		
				Condition Assessment		
a.				 Pavement Management System 		
				Maintenance		
				• Project Level Pavement Condition		
				Assessment		
			Gene	ral Engineering		
				Survey and Manning		

F. EXAMPLE PROJE	CTS WHICH BEST ILLUSTRATE PROPOSED TEA	AM'S		20210124 + 534 + 5 34
QUA Present as many projects a Comple	7			
21. TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)			22. YEAR	R COMPLETED
Burbank Road New Design/Construction			NAL	CONSTRUCTION (If applicable)
Oldsmar, Florida	Oldsmar, Florida			2019
	23. PROJECT OWNER'S INFORMAT	ION		
a. OWNER NAME	b. POINT OF CONTACT NAME		c. POINT OF	CONTACT TELEPHONE
City of Oldsmar Nan Bennett NUMBER		NUMBER		
Public Works Director 813-749-1			1136	
24 BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT AND	RELEVANCE TO THIS CONTRACT (Include score	a size and cost		

Burbank Road, from Tampa Road north to CSX Railroad, is located within the City of Oldsmar in an area zoned M-1

(Developed Industrial). The City of Oldsmar would like to extend Burbank Road from its current dead-end (located south of the CSX Railroad) north to E. Douglas Road through additional M-1 zoned properties. The project will include an at-grade railroad crossing with a box culvert on the south side of CSX and a pipe culvert on the north side. The City would like to continue the typical section of the roadway north of the CSX Railroad with the option of having a trail on one side.

GFY will be responsible for the design of the railroad crossing up to 10' from the centerline of the tracks. The actual track crossing and rail grade warning devices will be designed by the CSX's GEC. Our team will work closely with this consultant, along with the City of Oldsmar to manage and coordinate the design efforts. As an additional offering GFY is collecting periodic site aerials via our Drone operations. These images are made available to the client for additional project information.



GFY Project Fees: \$121,185.00



2024-5	34G
--------	-----

			2024-0046			
F. EXAMPLE PROJECTS V	VHICH BEST ILLUSTRATE PROPOSED	TEAM'S	20. EXAMPLE PROJECT KEY NUMBER			
QUALIFIC						
(Present as many projects as requ	8					
Complete						
21. TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)	EAR COMPLETED					
Stratford Drive		PROFESSIONAL	CONSTRUCTION (If applicable)			
		SERVICES	N/A			
Largo, FL		1				
	23. PROJECT OWNER'S IN	FORMATION				
a. PROJECT NAME	b. POINT OF CONTACT NAME	C. POINT OF CONTACT TEL	EPHONE NUMBER			
City of Largo	Barry Westmark, P.E.	727 587 6713				
24 BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT AND	BELEVANCE TO THIS CONTRAC	T (Include scope size and cost	+)			
This milling and resurfacing project ir	tegrates advanced technologi	es like 3D modeling and	automated paving machines			
to enhance efficiency and quality. 3D	modeling enabled meticulous	planning and problem a	anticipation, while automated			
naving machines ensured precise and	uniform navement applicatio	n reducing construction	time and disruptions. These			
offerte eller design with tasks to	tilization moving is a serie to the		and and an apriors. These			
errorts align design with technology t	itilization, maximizing project	success and setting a pr	ecedent for future			
infrastructure initiatives.						
By prioritizing routine maintenance w	bile incorporating minor drain	age improvements this	s project ensures the longevity			
		lage improvements, this				
and functionality of neighborhood sti	eets. This forward-thinking ap	proach demonstrates a	practical solution to a			
common issue affecting countless Flo	rida communities, setting a hi	gh standard for infrastru	ucture projects and delivering			
long-term benefits to the community.						
, ,						
25.	FIRMS FROM SECTION C INVOLVI	ED WITH THIS PROJECT				
(1) FIRM NAME	(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and	(3) ROLE				
George F. Young, Inc.	State)	General Engineering Pro	ofessional Services			
	St. Petersburg, Florida	 Transporation 	on Engineering			
		 Dovomont M 	lanagement			
			lanagement			
a.						

2024-534	4G
----------	----

F. EXAMPLE PROJECTS W QUALIFICA (Present as many projects as requ Complete o	20. EXAMPLE PROJECT KEY NUMBER			
21. TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)		22. `	YEAR COMPLETED	
City of Largo NW 20 th St Largo.		PROFESSIONAL	CONSTRUCTION (If applicable)	
		SERVICES	2020	
		2020		
	23. PROJECT OWNER'S INF	ORMATION		
a. OWNER NAME	b. POINT OF CONTACT NAME	c. POINT OF CONTACT TELEPHONE NUMBER		
City of Largo	Barry Westmark, P.E.	727 587 6713		

24. BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT AND RELEVANCE TO THIS CONTRACT (Include scope, size, and cost.)

The project consisted of approximately 2,325 feet of pavement, pedestrian, bicycle, sidewalk, stormwater infrastructure, and water quality improvements to 20th Street NW between West Bay Drive and Ezelle Avenue in Largo, Florida. GFY reviewed questionnaire responses given by approximately 60 residents, existing traffic data, evaluated the existing stormwater system for needed repairs, and prepared a preliminary analysis report, comparing four alternatives and anticipated costs, and providing a final recommendation of which alternative to progress to design. The GFY team assisted the City with community outreach, which consisted of virtual public meetings – detailing the design elements and allowing further input from residents. This project's challenges included a constrained right-of-way, a narrow shoulder, and substandard lane widths, and the need to accommodate a 10' multi-use path on one side of the roadway.

The GFY team executed a design consisting of two 10' travel lanes, with new pavement markings including sharrows, meeting at the elevation adjacent to the narrow shoulder, the opposite shoulder meeting the standard 10' width, and a 10' multi-use path, with care taken to avoid utilities at and above grade, requiring minimal adjustments needed to the existing stormwater and sanitary sewer networks, among other utilities. This design maximizes the benefits to all road users and minimizes construction costs. GFY Project Fees: \$161,275.00

	25. FI	RMS FROM SECTION C INVOLVI	ED WITH THIS PROJECT					
a.	(1) FIRM NAME George F. Young, Inc.	(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) St. Petersburg, Florida	 (3) ROLE General Engineering Professional Services Transportation Design Drainage Design Permitting, Survey and Mapping, Subsurface Utility Exploration Utility Coordination 					

2024-534G

F. EXAMPLE PROJECTS W QUALIFIC/ (Present as many projects as requ Complete o	20. EXAMPLE PROJECT KEY NUMBER							
21. TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)		22. YEAR COMPLETED						
City of Arcadia WWTP Upgrade		PROFESSIONAL CONSTRUCTION (If applicable)						
		SERVICES	N/A					
Arcadia, FL		2						
23. PROJECT OWNER'S INFORMATION								
a.OWNER NAME	b. POINT OF CONTACT NAME	c. POINT OF CONTACT TELEPHONE NUMBER						
City of Arcadia	Steve Underwood	863-990-0907						

24. BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT AND RELEVANCE TO THIS CONTRACT (Include scope, size, and cost.)

The GFY-GHD team is currently working on the upgrade expansion plan for the City Of Arcadia Florida Wastewater Treatment Plant. The plan is in response to an Administrative Order to meet three levels of permit compliance.

The plant is permitted for an Average Daily Flow of 2 mgd. Although the plant influent is typically well below the permitted capacity, the plant is currently not meeting ammonia discharge requirement of its NPDES permit. GFY team investigated short term measures to address the current compliance issue. The team developed its response recommendations while looking froward to the new conditions for Nitrogen and Phosphorous limits to be required in 2027. The evaluation also considered the 2032 requirement to eliminate surface water discharge from the WWTF.

These criteria and the advanced age of the current plant infrastructure lead the City to pursue a plant replacement strategy in lieu of incremental improvements. The team has prepared the following permit required documents and submitted them to FDEP on behalf of the City in pursuit of the overall replacement plan approval.

- William Tyson WWTP Assessment Report
- Operation and maintenance Performance Report
- Capacity Analysis Report
- Reclaimed Water Operating Protocol

The recommend alternative to achieve compliance with current and future permit conditions is to construct a new plant (full replacement) using MBR technology. The new plant would address process considerations to meet the required level of treatment as well as the end of useful life condition of the current plant,

	25. FIRMS FROM SECTION C INVOLVED WITH THIS PROJECT											
a.	(1) FIRM NAME George F. Young, Inc.	(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) Lakewood Ranch, FL	(3) ROLE General Engineering Professional Services									

2024-534G

		PATION IN EXAMPLE PROJECTS										
26. NAMES OF KEY PERSONNEL 27. ROLE IN THIS CONTRACT				28. EXAMPLE PROJECTS LISTED IN SECTION F (Fill in "Example Projects Key" section below before completing table. Place "X" under project key number for participation in same or similar role.)								
(From S	Section E, Block 12)	(From Section E, Block 13)	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10
Jonatha	n Langston	Project Manager Transportation Engineer	\boxtimes									
Justin R	eck	Deputy Project Manager Transportation Engineer	\boxtimes								\bowtie	
Mark Ac	dler	Principal In Charge										\square
Joseph S	ph Sayre CADD Technician					\square						
Jeremy	Lunsford	Structural Engineer										
Nathan	Weber	Surveyor	\boxtimes			\square						
Kevin H	umbert	Subsurface Utilities							\square	\square	\square	\square
Ken Hill (GSE) Geotechnical Engineer												
Joakim Nordqvist (GSE) Geotechnical Engineer												
Sara Shepherd (Quest) Public Information												
		PROJ	ECTS	KEY								
NUMBER	BER TITLE OF EXAMPLE PROJECT (From Section F)				TITLE OF EXAMPLE PROJECT (From Section F)							
1	Winding Waters K-8 School Loop Rd				City of <i>i</i>	Arcadia	12 th Av	venue	Extens	ion Ph	iase I	
2	Gulf Way from 1 st Street to 22 nd Ave				Burbank Rd							
3	Pine Ave Complete	Street & Roundabout	8		Stratford Dr							
4	Paynes Prairie State	e Preserve	9		NW 20	th St						
5	Silver Springs State	Park Drainage & Roadway	10	10 City of Arcadia WWTP			Р					

ARCHITECT – ENGINEER QUALIFICATIONS

1. SOLICITATION NUMBER (If any) 2024-534G

	D D D A MA	(If a firm has branch	offices, c	omplete fo	r each sp	pecifi	c branch office seekin	g work.)	
Za. FIRM (C	R BRANC	CH OFFICE) NAME					3. YEAR ESTABLISHED	4. UNIQUE EN	TITY IDENTIFIE
George	. Youn	g, Inc.					1919	EEUCLE	32EGAH5
2b. STREET	, cth c.						5. 0	WNERSHIP	
4605 NM	/ 6"' Str	eet, Suite H					a. TYPE		
							Corporation		
2c. CITY			20	I. STATE	2e. ZIP (CODE	b. SMALL BUSINESS STATUS		
Gainesvi	le		F	lorida	3260	9	Federal Small Busin	ess Enterpri	ise
6a. POINT C	F CONTA	CT NAME AND TITLE					7. NAME OF FIRM (If block	2a is a branch off	ice)
Nathan \	Neber,	PSM , Vice President	Survey				George F. Young, In	с.	,
6b. TELEPHO		R	Sc. E-MAIL AD	DRESS					
352.378.	1444		nweber@	georgefvoi	ing.com				
8a. FORME		AME(S) (If any)		800.80.700				0. 510	
George F	Young	1					1010	SC. DUN	NUMBER
ocorger	Tourie	5					1919 10 DDOELE OF FIRM'S FIL	N	/A
	_	9. EMPLOYEES BY DISCIPL	INE			AN	IO. PROFILE OF FIRM'S EXE	PERIENCE AND	RS
a. Function		h Disel-line	c. No. c	of Employees	a. Profile				c. Revenue
Code		b. Discipline	(1) FIRM	(2) BRANCH	Code		b. Experience		Index Number
02	Administ	rative	22	2	A06	Airpo	rts, terminals and bangars, freight	handling	(see below)
08	CAD Tec	hnician	15	3	C06	Churc	ches and chapels	. nanunng	3
12	Civil Engi	neer	23		C10	Comr	nercial buildings (low-rise)		4
19	Ecologist		4		C11	Comr	nunity facilities		2
29	Geograp	hic Information Systems	2	2	C15	Const	ruction Management		1
38	Land Sur	vevor	1	2	C16	Const	ruction Surveying		3
39	Landscap	e Architect	- 10	2	G01	Garag	ational facilities, classrooms	madding dealer	3
58	Technicia	n / Analyst	1		H01	Harbo	ors, letties, piers, ship terminal far	ilities	1
					H07	Highw	vays, streets, parking lots	indes	4
				/	H09	Hospi	tals and medical facilities		4
	Other Em	ployees			H11	Housi	ng (residential, multi-family, apts,	condos	5
	Survey Cr	ew Members	26	6	H13	Hydro	graphic Surveying		2
	Subsurfac	e Utility Locating Crew Members	9		101	Indust	trial buildings, manufacturing plan	ts	2
	Utility Co	ordinators	1		L02	Lands			1
	Structura	l Engineers	8	1	LO3	Lands	cape architecture		1
			-	1	001	Office	buildings, industrial parks		1
			1.	4	P07	Planni	ng (site installation & project)		1
			-		P09	Prison	s & correctional facilities		1
					KU4 \$04	Kecrea	ational facilities (parks, marinas, ei	tc.)	3
					S10	Survey	ing, platting, manning, flood plain	studies	3
					S13	Storm	water handling & facilities	, scaules	3
					T03	Traffic	& transportation engineering		4
					T04	Тород	raphic surveying and mapping		3
		Tota	132	15	W03	Water	supply, treatment & distribution		2
Federal Wor	11. ANN SERV	UAL AVERAGE PROFESSION /ICES REVENUES OF FIRM FOR LAST 3 YEARS)		1. 2. 3.	PR(Less than \$1 \$100,000 to \$250,000 to	OFESSI 00,000 less tha less tha	ONAL SERVICES REVENUE IN 6. \$2 m in \$250,000 7. \$5 m in \$500,000 8. \$10 r	NDEX NUMBER nillion to less that nillion to less that million to less that	1 \$5 million 1 \$10 million an \$25 million
NOn-Federal	Work	8		4.	5500,000 to	less tha	in \$1 million 9. \$25 i	million to less the	n \$50 million
				5.	Pr million to	iess th	an ş∠ million 10. \$50 i	million or greater	
2. AUTHORIZ	CED REPR	ESENTATIVE							
SIGNATURE		Michelo Pacis.					ь. дате Мау 10, 20	024	
NAME AND I	itle eber, P	SM, Vice President S	urvey				1		

ARCHITECT – ENGINEER QUALIFICATIONS

1. SOLICITATION NUMBER (If any) 2024-534G

DADT				
PANI	II – GEN	ENAL QU	UALIFIC	AHUNJ

	(1)	f a firm has brancl	h offi	ices, cor	nplete	e for	each spe	cific	branch office seeki	ng work.)		
2a. FIRM (OF	R BRANCH	OFFICE) NAME							3. YEAR ESTABLISHED	4. UNIQUE ENT	ITY IDENTIFIER	
George F	. Young,	Inc.							1919	EEUCLB	2EGAH5	
2b. STREET									5.	OWNERSHIP		
299 Dr. N	1artin Lu	ther King Jr. St. N							a. TYPE			
									Corporation			
2c. CITY				2d.	STATE		2e. ZIP CO	DDE	b. SMALL BUSINESS STATU	s		
St. Peters	burg			Flo	orida		33701		Federal Small Busi	ness Enterpris	se	
6a. POINT O	F CONTACT	NAME AND TITLE							7. NAME OF FIRM (If bloc	ck 2a is a branch offic	ce)	
Jonathan	Langsto	on, PE, Vice Presid	ent	Enginee	ering				George F. Young, I	nc.		
6b. TELEPHON	IE NUMBER		6c. E-	MAIL ADD	RESS							
727.822.4	4317		jlan	gston@	georg	gefyo	ung.com	1				
8a. FORMER	FIRM NAM	IE(S) (If any)							8b.YR ESTABLISHED	8c. DUNS	NUMBER	
George F.	. Young								1919	N,	/Α	
	9	. EMPLOYEES BY DISCI	PLINE						10. PROFILE OF FIRM'S E	XPERIENCE AND		
					F			AN	NNUAL AVERAGE REVENU	E FOR LAST 5 YEA	c Revenue	
a. Function		b. Discipline	⊢	c. No. of	Employe	ees	a. Profile		b. Experience		Index Number	
code		-		(1) FIRM	(2) BRA	ANCH	coae		•		(see below)	
02	Administra	tive	\rightarrow	22	12	2	A06	Airpo	orts, terminals and hangars, frei	ght handling	1	
12	Civil Engine	er	-+	23	4		C10	Com	mercial buildings (low-rise)		3 4	
19	Ecologist			4	2		C11	Com	munity facilities		2	
29	Geographi	c Information Systems		2			C15	Cons	truction Management		1	
33	Hydrograp	hic Surveyor		1	1		C16	Construction Surveying 3				
39	Landscape	Architect		-	-		G01	Gara	Garages: vehicle maintenance facilities, parking decks 1			
58	Technician	/ Analyst		1			H01	Harb	ors, jetties, piers, ship terminal	facilities	1	
							H07	High	ways, streets, parking lots		4	
	Other Emn	lovees					H09	Hous	itals and medical facilities	ats condos	4	
	Survey Cre	w Members		26	13	3	H13	Hydr	ographic Surveying	ots, condos	2	
	Subsurface	Utility Locating Mgrs.		4	3		101	Indus	strial buildings, manufacturing p	olants	2	
	Subsurface	Utility Locating Crew Memb	ers	9	9		J01	Judic	ial and courtroom facilities		1	
	Utility Coo Structural	rdinators Engineers		1 8	1		L02	Land	surveying		5	
	Structurur			0			001	Offic	e buildings, industrial parks		1	
							P07	Planr	ning (site installation & project)		1	
			\rightarrow				P09	Priso	ns & correctional facilities	s atc)	1	
			\rightarrow				S04	Sewa	ge collection, treatment, dispos	sal	3	
							S10	Surve	eying, platting, mapping, flood p	olain studies	6	
			\neg				S13	Storr	n water handling & facilities		3	
			\rightarrow				103 T04	Topo	reaction engineering		4	
	l	т	otal	132	62	2	W03	Wate	er supply, treatment & distributi	ion	2	
	11. ANNU	JAL AVERAGE PROFESS	ONAL		<u> </u>		PR	OFESS	SIONAL SERVICES REVENU	E INDEX NUMBER		
	SERV	ICES REVENUES OF FIRM	vi			1.	Less than \$1	.00,00	0 6. \$	2 million to less tha	n \$5 million	
		FOR LAST 3 YEARS)				2.	\$100,000 to	less th	nan \$250,000 7. \$	5 million to less tha	n \$10 million	
a. Federal Wor	rk Work	3				3. 4	\$250,000 to	less th	1an \$500,000 8. \$ 1an \$1 million 9 \$	510 million to less th	an \$25 million an \$50 million	
c. Total Work	II VVUIK	8				5.	\$1 million to	less t	han \$2 million 10. \$	550 million or greate	r	
12. AUTHOR	IZED REPRE	SENTATIVE										
The foregoin	ig is <u>a state</u>	ment of facts.										
a. SIGNATURE b. DATE												
//	1	4 1-							May 10,	2024		
40	nathan	Lang Mon										
	, TITL C	6										
c. NAME AND	Longete	DE Vice Drest	ont I	Engines	rina							
Jonathan	Langsto	ii, PE, vice Presid	ent	Enginee	ning							

2024-534G 1. SOLICITATION NUMBER (*If any*)

ARCHITECT-ENGINEER	QUALIFICATIONS
--------------------	----------------

PART II - GENERAL QUALIFICATIONS

2a. FIRM for Branch Officie) NAME 3. YEAR ESTABLISHED 4. UNUQUE ENTITY DENTI GSE Engineering & Consulting, Inc. 20. STREET 25. STREET 20. STREET 25. GTY 24. STATE 26. ONT GROW 64th Street, Suite B 24. STATE 26. ONT GROW 64th Street, Suite B 24. STATE 26. ONT GROW 64th Street, Suite B 24. STATE 26. ONT GROW 64th Street, Suite B 24. STATE 26. ONT GROW 64th Street, Suite B 24. STATE 26. ONT GROW 64th Street, Suite B 24. STATE 27. Branch L, Hill, President 6c. EMAIL ADDRESS 352-377-3233 khill @gseengineering.com 8. FORMER FIRM NAME(S) (If any) 8b. YEAR ESTABLISHED 8c. UNIQUE ENTITY IDENTIF 9. EMPLOYEES BY DISCIPLINE 10. PROFILE OF FIRM's EXPERIENCE And DANNUAL AVERAGE REVENUE FOR LAST 5 YEARS 27. Geotechnical Engineer 2 28. Frontioner 2 29. Structural Engineer 2 20. Solid Selegoal Studies 6 21. Structural Engineer 2 22. Structural Engineer 3 39. Structural Engineer 2 20. Solid Selegoal Studies 6 <t< th=""><th></th><th>(If a firm has branch o</th><th>offices, con</th><th>nplete for e</th><th>each spec</th><th>ific brand</th><th>ch office seeking</th><th>work.)</th><th></th></t<>		(If a firm has branch o	offices, con	nplete for e	each spec	ific brand	ch office seeking	work.)		
GSE Engineering & Consulting, Inc. 2007 01-592-3062 2b. STREET 5.00 We Ath Street, Suite B 5.00 We RESHP 5.00 We RESHP 2c. GITY 2d. STATE 2e. Zir CODE 5.00 We RESS STATUS Gainesville FL 32608 5.00 We RESS STATUS See. FOINT OF CONTACT NAME AND TITLE 5.00 We RESS STATUS Active Kenneth L. Hill, President 5.00 We RESS STATUS Active 3252-377-3233 Khill @gseengineering.com 8.00 FIRM (# Block 2a is a Branch Office) 8. FORMER FIRM NAME(S) (# any) 8b. YEAR ESTABLISHED & UNIQUE ENTITY IDENTIF 9. EMPLOYEES BY DISCIPLINE 10. PROFILE OF FIRM'S EXPERIENCE ADD ANNUAL AVERAGE REVENUE FOR LAST 5 YEARS 5 2.10 Code 0.05 Solit & Googoal States 5 2.2 20062 0.05 Solit & Googoal States 5 2.3 Environmental Engineer 2 200 States 5 2.4 Environmental Engineer 2 508 States and angeton 4 3.1 T- 62 - Testing & Inspecton 4 5 5 2.2 S08 - Statestand Belages 5	2a. FIRM (or	r Branch Office) NAME					3. YEAR ESTABLIS	HED 4. UNIQUE	QUE ENTITY IDENTIFIER	
2b. STREET 5590 SW 64th Street, Suite B 2c. CITY 2d. STATE 2a. STATE 2a. STATE 2a. STATE 2a. STATE Calmesville FL 32608 5300 SW 64th Street, Suite B 5. OWNERSHIP Calmesville FL 32608 5. OWNERSHIP 5. OWNERSHIP Se. POINT OF CONTACT NAME AND TITLE 5. MALL SUBJECTS 5. MALL SUBJECTS 5. SMALL SUBJECTS Be. FELEPHORE NUMBER Co. EMAIL ADDRESS Khill @gseengineering.com 5. OWNERSHIP 352-377-3233 Khill @gseengineering.com 10. PROFILE OF FIRM SEXPERIENCE And ADDRESS Khill @gseengineering.com 10. PROFILE OF FIRM SEXPERIENCE S. Function Discipline 8. Number of Employaes a. Profile Number of Employaes 2 Subscripting 2 Subscripting 2 31 Code Discipline Subscripting 2 Subscripting 3 37 Sinutural Engineer 2 Subscripting 3 3 7 10. Profile Subscripting 3 38 Fednomental Sonitist 2 Subscripting 3 3 3 3	GSE E	Engineering & Consulting, Inc.					2007	01-592	2-3062	
5590 SW 64th Street, Suite B 24. 5TAE 28. 2IP CODE COrporation Gainesville 24. 5TAE 28. 2IP CODE SMALL BUSINESS STATUS Active 32608 SMALL BUSINESS STATUS Active Senort Or CONTACT NAME AND TITLE SARLI BUSINESS STATUS Active Kenneth L, Hill, President 6c. EMAIL ADDRESS NAME OF FIRM (// Bicok 2a is a Branch Office) Sec. TELEPHORE NUMBER 6c. EMAIL ADDRESS NAME OF FIRM (// Bicok 2a is a Branch Office) Sec. TELEPHORE NUMBER 6c. EMAIL ADDRESS NAME OF FIRM (// Bicok 2a is a Branch Office) Sec. TELEPHORE NUMBER 6c. EMAIL ADDRESS NAME OF FIRM (// Bicok 2a is a Branch Office) Sec. TELEPHORE NUMBER 6c. EMAIL ADDRESS NAME OF FIRM (// Bicok 2a is a Branch Office) Sec. TELEPHORE NUMBER 6c. EMAIL ADDRESS NAME OF FIRM (// Bicok 2a is a Branch Office) Sec. TELEPHORE NUMBER 6c. EMAIL ADDRESS NAME OF FIRM (// Bicok 2a is a Branch Office) Sec. TELEPHORE NUMBER 6c. EMAIL ADDRESS NAD ANNUAL AVERAGE REVENUE FOR LAST 5 YEARS Sec. Telephore 5. Number of Employees 5. Provide monital Branch 5. Provide monital Branch 2 Address telephore 5. Sec. Soita & Googoal Stutiles 5	2b. STREET						5	. OWNERSH	IIP	
2e. CITY 2e. STATE 2e. 2/P CODE 32608 5. SMAL BUSINES STATUS 6a. POINT OF CONTACT NAME AND TITLE 5. SMALE BUSINESS STATUS Active Active 36. POINT OF CONTACT NAME AND TITLE 5. SMALE BUSINESS STATUS Active Active 352-377-3233 [oc. EMAIL ADDRESS . . Memory Market Status Active 352-377-3233 Ba. FORMER FIRM NAME(S) (if any) [ab. YEAR ESTABLISHED]@c. UNIQUE ENTITY IDENTIF . NAME OF FIRM S EXPERIENCE 352-377-3233 Ba. FORMER FIRM NAME(S) (if any) [ab. YEAR ESTABLISHED]@c. UNIQUE ENTITY IDENTIF . . Function . D. Discipline . Number of Employees a. Profile D. PROFILE OF FIRM'S EXPERIENCE . Autorionmental Sometral Engineer 2 . Abs Annot Annota Active Sometral Social States 5 . Statutural Engineer 2 Code 	5590	SW 64th Street, Suite B					a. TYPE			
Gainesville FL 32608 b. Statule Business STATUS 6a. POINT OF CONTACT NAME AND TITLE Active 7. NAME OF FIRM (// Block 2a is a Branch Office) Kenneth L. Hill, President 6c. EMAIL ADDRESS S32:377-3233 6c. EMAIL ADDRESS khill@gseengineering.com 7. NAME OF FIRM (// Block 2a is a Branch Office) 8. TELEPHORE NUMBER 6c. EMAIL ADDRESS khill@gseengineering.com 8b. YEAR ESTABLISHED 8c. UNIQUE ENTITY IDENTIF 9. EMPLOYEES BY DISCIPLINE 10. PROFILE OF FIRM S EXPERIENCE AND ANNUAL AVERAGE REVENUE FOR LAST 5 YEARS 6c. Number of Employees 8. Function Code b. Discipline c. Number of Employees a. Profile b. Experience c. Revenue 21 Edotechnical Engineer 3 Code D. Experience c. Revenue c. Revenue 22 Statutural Engineer 2 Statutural Engineering 2 c. Revenue 1. c. Revenue 5 23. Environmental Scientist 2 Statutural Engineering 3 3 1 Code 5 6. 6. 24 Environmental Scientist 2 Statutural Design 3 3 1 1 4 6 6 25 Statutural	2c. CITY			2d. STA	TE 2e. ZIP	CODE	Corporation			
6a. PONT OF CONTACT NAME AND ITTLE Kenneth L. Hill, President 7. NAME OF FIRM (If Block 2a is a Branch Office) 7. NAME OF FIRM (If Block 2a is a A Ston NUCH 7. NAME OF FI	Gaine	esville		FL	326	808	b. SMALL BUSINESS	S STATUS		
Kenneth L. Hill, President 7. NAME OF FIRM (If Block 2a is a Branch Office) 8b. TELEPHONE NUMBER 352-377-3233 b. Will @gseengineering.com b. YEAR ESTABLISHED[8c. UNIQUE ENTITY IDENTITY 8a. FORMER FIRM NAME(S) (If any) b. YEAR ESTABLISHED[8c. UNIQUE ENTITY IDENTITY b. YEAR ESTABLISHED[8c. UNIQUE ENTITY IDENTITY 9. EMPLOYEES BY DISCIPLINE 10. PROFILE OF FIRM'S EXPERIENCE a. Function b. Discipline c. Number of Employees 27. Geotechnical Engineer 3 28. Environmental Engineer 2 29. Environmental Solutist 2 20. Environmental Solutist 2 21. Construction Inspector 3 35 Trade of Employees 36. Trade of Engineer 2 21. Environmental Solutist 2 22. Stot S-solut & Geological Soudes 5 23. Environmental Solutist 2 24. Environmental Solutist 2 25. Structural Engineer 3 35. Construction Inspector 3 36. CADD Technician 4 4 1 26. ADD Technician 1 27. MANUAL AVERAGE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES REVENUE INDEX NUMBER	6a. POINT C	OF CONTACT NAME AND TITLE					Active			
Kenneth L. Hill, President 6b. TELEPHONENUNDER 6c. EMAIL ADDRESS 352-377-3233 khill @gseengineering.com 8a. FORMER FIRM NAME(S) (If any) 8b. YEAR ESTABLISHED & UNIQUE ENTITY IDENTIF 8a. FORMER FIRM NAME(S) (If any) 8b. YEAR ESTABLISHED & UNIQUE ENTITY IDENTIF 8a. FORMER FIRM NAME(S) (If any) 8b. YEAR ESTABLISHED & UNIQUE ENTITY IDENTIF 8a. FORMER FIRM NAME(S) (If any) 8b. YEAR ESTABLISHED & UNIQUE ENTITY IDENTIF 8a. FORMER FIRM NAME(S) (If any) 8b. YEAR ESTABLISHED & UNIQUE ENTITY IDENTIF 8a. FORMER FIRM NAME(S) (If any) 8b. YEAR ESTABLISHED & UNIQUE ENTITY IDENTIF 8a. FORMER FIRM NAME(S) (If any) 8b. YEAR ESTABLISHED & UNIQUE ENTITY IDENTIF 8a. Forming 2 AND ANNUAL AVERAGE REVENUE FOR LAST 5 YEARS 8a. Forming 2 8b. Stable & Goological Studies 5 21 Broomendal Stablesment 3 3 3 35 Structural Engineer 2 S09- Structural Design 3 36 Coboligial Structural Engineer 4 4 4 8 Technician 1 4 4 4 9							7. NAME OF FIRM (If Block 2a is a B	ranch Office)	
B. IELEPHONE NUMBER SEX33 SEX 2377-3233 Ba. FORMER FIRM NAME(S) (If any) Bb. YEAR ESTABLISHED Bc. UNIQUE ENTITY IDENTIF SEX 23 SEX 2377-3233 Ba. FORMER FIRM NAME(S) (If any) Bb. YEAR ESTABLISHED Bc. UNIQUE ENTITY IDENTIF SEX 24 S	Kenne	th L. Hill, President					_			
Strift @ gseengineering.com 8a. FORMER FIRM NAME(S) (If any) 8b. YEAR ESTABLISHED ac. UNIQUE ENTITY IDENTIF 9. EMPLOYEES BY DISCIPLINE a. Function b. Discipline Code b. Discipline (1) FIRM (2) BRANCH Code b. Stepreince (2) Geotechnical Engineer 3 27 Geotechnical Engineer 28 Environmental Scientst 2 505 - Forensic Engineering 2 505 - Structural Engineering 2 505 - Structural Engineering 2 505 - Structural Engineering 3 16 Contraction 1 2 809 - Structural Design 3 17-02 - Testing & Inspection 3 1 2 2 3 1 4 2 4 2 4 2 5 Contraction Inspector 3 1 4 2 4 2 5 Cothician 1	6b. TELEPH									
Sa. FORMER FIRM NAME(S) (Ir any) Bb. YEAR ESTABLISHED(Sc. UNIQUE ENTITY IDENTITY 9. EMPLOYEES BY DISCIPLINE 10. PROFILE OF FIRM'S EXPERIENCE AND ANNUAL AVERAGE REVENUE FOR LAST 5 YEARS a. Function Code b. Discipline 0. Number of Employees a. Profile Code b. Experience C. Revenue fr Number 27 Geotechnical Engineer 3 Code b. Experience C. Revenue fr Number 2 23 Environmental Scientist 2 Sto 5-Soits & Geotegical Studies 5 24 Environmental Scientist 2 Sto 9-Sinuctural Design 3 15 Construction Inspector 3 T-02 - Testing & Inspection 4 58 Technician 8 Inspection 4 6 CADD Technician 1 Inspection Inspection 10 Inspector 1 Inspection Inspection 2 Inspector 1 Inspection Inspection 2 Inspector 1 Inspector Inspector 3 Inspector 1 Inspector Inspector 4 Inspector 1 Inspector Inspector 10 Inspector 1 Inspector Inspector 2 Inspector	352-3	377-3233	khill@gse	engineerin	g.com					
9. EMPLOYEES BY DISCIPLINE a. Function Code b. Discipline c. Number of Employees a. Profile b. Experience c. Revenue fr Number 27 Geotechnical Engineer 3 Code b. Experience c. Revenue fr Number 23 Environmental Engineer 2 Stot - Soits & Geotechnical Engineering 2 23 Environmental Scientist 2 Stot - Soits & Geotechnical Engineering 2 24 Environmental Scientist 2 Stot - Soits & Geotechnical Engineering 3 357 Structural Engineer 2 Stot - Structural Design 3 316 Construction Inspector 3 T-02 - Testing & Inspection 4 2 Administrative 4 - - 2 Administrative 4 - - 3 1 - - - - 4 - - - - - 2 Administrative 4 - - 4 - - - - - 2 Administrative 4 - - - 4 - - - - - 5 - -		8a. FORMER FIRM	NAME(S) (If	any)		8b. YE.	ARESTABLISHED	BC. UNIQUE E	NITLY IDENTIFIER	
In the second s										
AND ANNUAL AVERAGE REVENUE FOR LAST 5 YEARS a. Function Code b. Discipline C. Number of Employees (1) FIRM a. Profile (2) BRANCH b. Experience C. Revenue fr (2) Sec below 23 Environmental Engineer 2 505 - Forensic Engineering 2 23 Environmental Engineer 2 505 - Soils & Geological Studies 5 24 Environmental Scientist 2 509 - Structural Design 3 357 Structural Engineer 2 509 - Structural Design 3 15 Construction Inspector 3 T-02 - Testing & Inspection 4 8 CADD Technician 1 - - - 2 Administrative 4 - - - 2 Administrative 4 - - - 3 CADD Technician 1 - - - - 4 - - - - - - - - 2 Administrative 4 - - - - - - - - -						10 PI	ROFILE OF FIRM'	SEXPERIEN	CF	
a. Function Code b. Discipline c. Number of Employees (1) FIRM a. Profile Code b. Experience c. Revenue Ir Number (see below 27 Geotechnical Engineer 3 F05 - Forensic Engineering 2 23 Environmental Engineer 2 S05 - Soite & Geological Studies 5 24 Environmental Scientist 2 E-09 - Environmental Assessment 3 57 Structural Engineer 2 S09 - Structural Design 3 15 Construction Inspector 3 T-02 - Testing & Inspection 4 8 CADD Technician 1 Inspection 1 Inspection 1 2 Administrative 4 Inspection Inspection Inspection 1 2 Administrative 4 Inspection		9. EMPLOYEES BY DISCIPL	INE		AND A	ANNUAL	AVERAGE REVEN	NUE FOR LA	ST 5 YEARS	
Code D. Discipline (1) FIRM (2) BRANCH Code D. Experience (see below) 27 Geotechnical Engineer 3 FOS - Forensic Engineering 2 23 Environmental Scientist 2 Stot Soils & Geological Studies 5 24 Environmental Scientist 2 Stot Soils & Geological Studies 5 37 Structural Engineer 2 Stot Soils & Geological Studies 3 367 Structural Engineer 2 Stot Soils & Geological Studies 4 38 Technician 8 - - - 2 Administrative 4 - - - - 4 - - - - - - - 4 - - - - - - - - 2 Administrative 4 - - - - - - - - - - - - -	a. Function	h Dissipling	c. Number o	f Employees	a. Profile		h Experience		c. Revenue Index	
27 Geotechnical Engineer 3 F05 - Forensic Engineering 2 23 Environmental Engineer 2 St05 - Soils & Geological Studies 5 24 Environmental Scientist 2 E-09 - Environmental Assessment 3 357 Structural Engineer 2 St09 - Structural Design 3 367 Structural Engineer 3 T-02 - Testing & Inspection 4 38 Technician 8 4 2 Administrative 4 2 Administrative 4 3 CADD Technician 1 4 3 CADD Technician 1	Code	b. Discipline	(1) FIRM	(2) BRANCH	Code		b. Experience		(see below)	
23 Environmental Engineer 2 S05 - Soils & Geological Studies 5 24 Environmental Scientist 2 E.09 - Environmental Assessment 3 37 Structural Engineer 2 S09 - Structural Design 3 35 Construction Inspector 3 T-02 - Testing & Inspection 4 4 8	27	Geotechnical Engineer	3				F05 - Forensic Engine	ering	2	
24 Environmental Scientist 2 E-09 - Environmental Assessment 3 57 Structural Engineer 2 S09 - Structural Design 3 15 Construction Inspector 3 T-02 - Testing & Inspection 4 28 Technician 8 Technician 1 Technician 1 2 Administrative 4 Technician T	23	Environmental Engineer	2			S	05 - Soils & Geological S	Studies	5	
57 Structural Engineer 2 S09 - Structural Design 3 15 Construction Inspector 3 T-02 - Testing & Inspection 4 58 Technician 8 2 Administrative 4 8 CADD Technician 1 8 CADD Technician 1 1	24	Environmental Scientist	2			E·	09 - Environmental Asse	ssment	3	
15 Construction Inspector 3 T-02 - Testing & Inspection 4 58 Technician 8	57	Structural Engineer	2		gn	3				
58 Technician 8 2 Administrative 4 8 CADD Technician 1 1 <	15	Construction Inspector	3 T-02 - Testing & Inspection							
2 Administrative 4	58	Technician	8							
8 CADD Technician 1	2	Administrative	4							
Image: Second	8	CADD Technician	1							
Image: Constraint of the second se										
Image: Second										
Image: state of the state o										
Other Employees Image: Constraint of the second s										
Image: Constraint of the second se										
Image: Constraint of the system Image: Constraint of the system Image: Constraint of the system Image: Constraint of the system Image: Constraint of the system Image: Constraint of the system Image: Constraint of the system Image: Constraint of the system Image: Constraint of the system Image: Constraint of the system Image: Constraint of the system Image: Constraint of the system Image: Constraint of the system Image: Constraint of the system Image: Constraint of the system Image: Constraint of the system Image: Constraint of the system Image: Constraint of the system Image: Constraint of the system Image: Constraint of the system Image: Constraint of the system Image: Constraint of the system Image: Constraint of the system Image: Constraint of the system Image: Constraint of the system Image: Constraint of the system Image: Constraint of the system Image: Constraint of the system Image: Constraint of the system Image: Constraint of the system Image: Constraint of the system Image: Constraint of the system Image: Constraint of the system Image: Constraint of the system Image: Constraint of the system Image: Constraint of the system Image: Constraint of the system Image: Constraint of the system Image: Constraint of the system Image: Constre system Image: Constress of the system										
Other Employees PROFESSIONAL 11. ANNUAL AVERAGE PROFESSIONAL 25 11. ANNUAL AVERAGE PROFESSIONAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES REVENUE INDEX NUMBER SERVICES REVENUES OF FIRM 1. Less than \$100,000 FOR LAST 3 YEARS 1. Less than \$100,000 (Insert revenue index number shown at right) 2. \$100,000 to less than \$250,000										
Other Employees Total 25 11. ANNUAL AVERAGE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES REVENUES OF FIRM FOR LAST 3 YEARS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES REVENUE INDEX NUMBER 1. Less than \$100,000 6. \$2 million to less than \$5 million (Insert revenue index number shown at right) 2. \$100,000 to less than \$250,000 7. \$5 million to less than \$10 million										
Other Employees Total 25 11. ANNUAL AVERAGE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES REVENUES OF FIRM FOR LAST 3 YEARS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES REVENUE INDEX NUMBER 1. Less than \$100,000 6. \$2 million to less than \$5 million (Insert revenue index number shown at right) 2. \$100,000 to less than \$250,000										
Other Employees Total 25 11. ANNUAL AVERAGE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES REVENUES OF FIRM FOR LAST 3 YEARS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES REVENUE INDEX NUMBER 1. Less than \$100,000 6. \$2 million to less than \$5 million (Insert revenue index number shown at right) 2. \$100,000 to less than \$250,000										
Other Employees Total 25 Image: Constraint of the state of										
Total 25 11. ANNUAL AVERAGE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES REVENUES OF FIRM FOR LAST 3 YEARS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES REVENUE INDEX NUMBER 1. Less than \$100,000 6. \$2 million to less than \$5 million (Insert revenue index number shown at right) 2. \$100,000 to less than \$250,000 7. \$5 million to less than \$10 million		Other Employees								
11. ANNUAL AVERAGE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES REVENUES OF FIRM FOR LAST 3 YEARS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES REVENUE INDEX NUMBER 1. Less than \$100,000 6. \$2 million to less than \$5 million 2. \$100,000 to less than \$250,000 7. \$5 million to less than \$10 million		Total	25							
SERVICES REVENUES OF FIRM FOR LAST 3 YEARS (Insert revenue index number shown at right) 2. \$100,000 to less than \$250,000 7. \$5 million to less than \$10 million	11. ANN	IUAL AVERAGE PROFESSIONAL		PROF	ESSIONAL		ES REVENUE IN	DEX NUMBE	R	
FOR LAST 3 YEARS 1.2833 than \$100,000 to less than \$250.000 7.55 million to less than \$10 million	SERVICES REVENUES OF FIRM								\$5 million	
	\$10 million									
3. \$250,000 to less than \$500,000 8. \$10 million to less than \$25 million	n \$25 million									
a. Federal Work 1 b. Non Endored Work 4. \$500,000 to less than \$1 million 9. \$25 million to less than \$50 million	n \$50 million									
5. \$1 million to less than \$2 million 10. \$50 million or greater										
12. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE			12. AUTH		REPRESEN	ITATIVE				
The foregoing is a statement of facts.			The fore	egoing is a s	statement o	of facts.		l. = ·		
a. SIGNATURE Kurv / Sich	a. SIGNATU	Ke Hour Siel						b. DATE 5/7	7/2024	
c. NAME AND TITLE Kenneth L. Hill, President	c. NAME AN	Kenneth L. Hill, Presid	dent							

ARCHITECT – ENGINEER QUALIFICATIONS

1. SOLICITATION NUMBE 2024 534G

(If a firm has branch offices, complete for each specific branch office seeking work)											
2a. FIRM (OF	R BRANCH OF	FICE) NAME						3. YEAR ESTABLISHED 4. DUNS NUMBER			
Quest Corporation of America, Inc.								1995	1401	43244	
2b. STREET 5. OWNERSHIP											
17220	Camelot Co	ourt						a. TYPE			
17220								S-Corporation			
2c. CITY				2d. STATE	26	e. ZIP CODE	-	b. SMALL BUSINESS STATUS	5 -		
Land O) Lakes			FL		34638	-	FDOT DBE W/MBE			
63 POINT OF CONTACT NAME AND TITLE									office)		
Diane I	6a. PUINT OF CONTACT NAME AND TITLE 7. NAME OF FIRM (If block 2a is a branch office)									Unice)	
6b. TELEPHO	NE NUMBER		6	6c. E-MAIL A	ADDR	ESS					
813-23	39-7725			Jiane.Hackn	ley@(QCAUSA.con	1		1		
		8a. FORMER FIRM NAM	ME(S) (If a	iny)				8b. YEAR ESTABLISHED	8c. DUNS N	IUMBER	
					Ī			10 PROFILE OF FIRM'S EXPER	IENCE AND		
	9. [EMPLOYEES BY DISCIPLIN	IE				AN	NUAL AVERAGE REVENUE FOR	LAST 5 YEAR	S	
- Eurotien			c. No. (of Employee	es	a Duefila				c. Revenue	
a. Function Code		b. Discipline	(1) FID	(2)		a. Prome Code		b. Experience		Index	
			(1)110	BRANC	СН	A05	Air	porte: Navaide: Airport Lighting	n: Aircraft	Number	
02	Administra	tive	9	1		A03	Fu	eling	y, Allolali		
06	Architect					A06	Air	ports; Terminals & Hangars; F	reight		
08	CADD Tec	hnician				A11	Ha Au	indling Iditoriums & Theaters			
12	Civil Engin	eer				B01	Ba	rracks; Dormitories			
15	Constructio	on Inspector				C15	Co	Instruction Management			
16	Constructio	on Manager				E02	Ed	lucational Facilities; Classroom	IS		
18	Cost Engin	eer/Estimator				E09	Environmental Impact Studies, Assessments or Statements				
21	Electrical E	Ingineer			F03 Fire Protection						
23	Environme	ntal Engineer				H04	He	Heating; Ventilating; Air Conditioning			
24	Environme	ntal Scientist				H07	Hig	ghways; Streets; Airfield Paving ts	g; Parking		
27	Foundation	/Geotechnical				H08	His	Historical Preservation			
32	Hydraulic E	Engineer				H10	Но	otels; Motels			
42	Mechanica	l Engineer				102	Ind	dustrial Processes; Quality Con	ntrol		
47	Planner: U	rban/Regional				L04	Lib	oraries; Museums; Galleries			
48	Project Ma	nager				001	Off	fice Building; Industrial Parks			
50	Specificatio	ons writer				P07 P12	PIL	umbing & Piping Design			
	Accounting	1	9	0		1 12	Dis	stribution	3		
	Public Info	rmation	59	2		R04	Re	creation Facilities (Parks, Mari	nas, Etc.)		
	Graphics /	Video	19	0		R06	Re	ehabilitation (Buildings; Structur	res;		
	Website		2	0		S04	Se	ewage Collection, Treatment an	nd Disposal		
	IT/GIS 4 0 S13 Storm					orm Water Handling & Facilities	S				
RCS 5						W03	Wa	ater Supply; Treatment and Dis	stribution		
1	1. ANNUAL A	AVERAGE PROFESSIONAL	107			PROFES	SSIO	NAL SERVICES REVENUE INDE	X NUMBER		
SERVICES REVENUES OF FIRM									s \$5 million		
FOR LAST 3 YEARS 1. Less than \$ (Insert revenue index number shown at right) 2. \$100,000 tr							han \$	\$250,000 7. \$5 millio	on to less that	n \$10 million	
a. Federal Work 1 3. \$250,000 to less t							han \$	500,000 8. \$10 mill	ion to less the	an \$25 million	
b. Non-Federal Work 7 4. \$500,000 to less than \$1 million 9. \$25 million to less than \$50 million 10 \$50 million or greater								an \$50 million			
c. Total Work 7 5. \$1 minior to less than \$2 minior to less than \$2 minior to greater											
12. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE The foregoing is a statement of facts											
	2F			5 .5 .5				h DATE			
a. SIGNATUR	Diane	Hackney.						5/9/2024			
		·						1			
	ano Hackne	- N/ / Director of Contrac	ts Mana	nement							
				gement							



SECTION 3

REQUIRED LICENSES, INSURANCES & FORMS



DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE FORM

2024-534G

The undersigned bidder in accordance with Florida Statute 287.087 hereby certifies that

George F. Young, Inc.	does
(Name of Proposer)	does.

- 1. Publish a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of such prohibition.
- 2. Inform employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, the business's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace, any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs, and the penalties that may be imposed upon employees for the drug abuse violations.
- 3. Give each employee engaged in providing the commodities or contractual services that are under bid a copy of the statement specified in subsection (1).
- 4. In the statement specified in subsection (1), notify the employees that, as a condition of working on the commodities or contractual services that are under bid, the employee will abide by the terms of the statement and will notify the employer of any conviction of, or plea of guilty or nolo contendere to, any violation of Chapter 893 or of any controlled substance law of the United States or any state, for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) days after such conviction.
- 5. Impose a sanction on, or require the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program if such is available in the employee's community, by any employee who is so convicted.
- 6. Make a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation of this section.

As the person authorized to sign the statement, I certify that this bidder complies fully with the above requirements.

Jante Bidder's Signature

05/23/2024

Date

BIDDER VERIFICATION FORM

LOCAL PREFERENCE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK - Not Applicable for Project

QUALIFIED SMALL BUSINESS AND/OR SERVICE DISABLED VETERAN BUSINESS STATUS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK - Not Applicable for Project

REGISTERED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA

Is Bidder registered with Florida Department of State's, Division of Corporations, to do business in the State of Florida?

If the answer is "YES", provide a copy of SunBiz registration or SunBiz Document Number (# 176565

If the answer is "NO", please state reason why: _

6

George F. Young, Inc.		
Bidder's Name		
Jonathan Langston, PE, Vice President, Engine	ering	
Printed Name/Title of Authorized Representative		
Streetta Jaylan	∖ 05/23/24	
Signature of Authorized Representative	Date	

E-VERIFY CERTIFICATION FORM

If awarded:

The Contractor shall comply with all applicable requirements of Section 448.095, Florida Statutes, including but not limited to: 1) the Contractor shall register with and use the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify system to verify the work authorization status of all new employees of the Contractor during the term of this Agreement; and 2) the Contractor shall expressly require any subcontractors performing work or providing services pursuant to this Agreement to likewise register with and use the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify system to verify the work authorization status of all new employees of the subcontractor during the term of this Agreement to likewise register with and use the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify system to verify the work authorization status of all new employees of the subcontractor during the term of this Agreement. Section 448.095, Florida Statutes, states the statute must be construed in a manner that is fully consistent with any applicable federal laws or regulations, and therefore this section does not apply to this Agreement to the extent that this section would be inconsistent with any federal laws or regulations that are applicable to this Agreement.

As the person authorized to sign the statement, I certify that this bidder complies fully with the above requirement.

George F. Young, Inc. Bidder's Name

Jonathan Langston, PE, Vice President, Engineering

Printed Name/Title of Authorized Representative

Signature of Authorized Representative

Date

05/23/24

PROHIBITION REGARDING FOREIGN COUNTRIES OF CONCERN

In accordance with Section 287.138, Florida Statutes, beginning January 1, 2024, the City of Gainesville (City) may not accept a bid on, a proposal for, or a reply to, or enter into, a contract with an entity (Bidder) which would grant the Bidder access to an individual's personal identifying information unless the Bidder provides the City with an affidavit signed by an officer or representative of the Bidder under penalty of perjury attesting that the Bidder does not meet any of the criteria in paragraphs (2)(a)-(c):

- (a) The Bidder is owned by the government of a "foreign country of concern" (People's Republic of China, the Russian Federation, the Islamic Republic of Iran, the Democratic People's Republic of Korea, the Republic of Cuba, the Venezuelan regime of Nicolás Maduro, or the Syrian Arab Republic, including any agency of or any other entity of significant control of such foreign country of concern);
- (b) The government of a "foreign country of concern" (listed above) has a controlling interest in the Bidder; or
- (c) The Bidder is organized under the laws of or has its principal place of business in a "foreign country of concern" (listed above).

AFFIDAVIT

State of FL

County of Pinellas

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared <u>Jonathan Langston, PE</u>, who, after being first duly sworn, deposes and says of their personal knowledge the following:

1. I am the Vice President, Engineering (title) of George F. Young, Inc (Bidder).

2. I attest under penalty of perjury that the Bidder does not meet any of the criteria in Section 287.138(2)(a)-(c), Florida Statutes, stated above.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this ____ day of _____, 202_, by _____

(name of affiant), who is personally known to me or produced ______ as identification, and did take an oath.

_____ (name of notary)

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: ____



Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification

2024-534G

Go to www.irs.gov/FormW9 for instructions and the latest information.

Give form to the requester. Do not send to the IRS.

			the second se	
Before you begin.	For guidance related	to the purpose of Forn	n W-9, see Pu	rpose of Form, below.

	Business name/disregarded entity name, it different from above.		
3a 3b	Check the appropriate box for federal tax classification of the entity/individual whose name is entered of only one of the following seven boxes. Individual/sole proprietor C C corporation S corporation Partnership LLC. Enter the tax classification (C = C corporation, S = S corporation, P = Partnership) Note: Check the "LLC" box above and, in the entry space, enter the appropriate code (C, S, or P) for classification of the LLC, unless it is a disregarded entity. A disregarded entity should instead check box for the tax classification of its owner. Other (see instructions) If on line 3a you checked "Partnership" or "Trust/estate," or checked "LLC" and entered "P" as its tax can dyou are providing this form to a partnership, trust, or estate in which you have an ownership int this box if you have any foreign partners, owners, or beneficiaries. See instructions	on line 1. Check Trust/estate Trust/estate the tax the appropriate classification, erest, check	 4 Exemptions (codes apply only to certain entities, not individuals; see instructions on page 3): Exempt payee code (if any) NA Exemption from Foreign Account Ta Compliance Act (FATCA) reporting code (if any) NA (Applies to accounts maintained outside the United States.)
5	Address (number, street, and apt. or suite no.). See instructions.	Requester's name a	and address (optional)
299	9 Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. St. N.		
6	City, state, and ZIP code		
CL	Petersburg, FL 33701		
51.			

Enter your TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the name given on line 1 to avoid	JUCIA	i security num	Jer
backup withholding. For individuals, this is generally your social security number (SSN). However, for a resident allen, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the instructions for Part I, later. For other entities, it is your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a method of the set have a set		-	-
TIN, later.	or		
	Emplo	over identificat	ion number

Note: If the account is in more than one name, see the instructions for line 1. See also What Name and Number To Give the Requester for guidelines on whose number to enter.

Part II Certification

Under penalties of perjury, I certify that:

- 1. The number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification number (or I am waiting for a number to be issued to me); and
- 2. I am not subject to backup withholding because (a) I am exempt from backup withholding, or (b) I have not been notified by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure to report all interest or dividends, or (c) the IRS has notified me that I am no longer subject to backup withholding; and
- 3. I am a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below); and
- 4. The FATCA code(s) entered on this form (if any) indicating that I am exempt from FATCA reporting is correct.

Certification instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been notified by the IRS that you are currently subject to backup withholding because you have failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For real estate transactions, item 2 does not apply. For mortgage interest paid, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contributions to an individual retirement arrangement (IRA), and, generally, payments other than interest and dividends, you are not required to sign the certification, but you must provide your correct TIN. See the instructions for Part II. Later

Sign Here	Signature of U.S. person	Rench	Ach	Date 4.10.2024	
		$\left(\right)$	V		

General Instructions

Section references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise noted.

Future developments. For the latest information about developments related to Form W-9 and its instructions, such as legislation enacted after they were published, go to www.irs.gov/FormW9.

What's New

Line 3a has been modified to clarify how a disregarded entity completes this line. An LLC that is a disregarded entity should check the appropriate box for the tax classification of its owner. Otherwise, it should check the "LLC" box and enter its appropriate tax classification. New line 3b has been added to this form. A flow-through entity is required to complete this line to indicate that it has direct or indirect foreign partners, owners, or beneficiaries when it provides the Form W-9 to another flow-through entity in which it has an ownership interest. This change is intended to provide a flow-through entity with information regarding the status of its indirect foreign partners, owners, or beneficiaries, so that it can satisfy any applicable reporting requirements. For example, a partnership that has any indirect foreign partners may be required to complete Schedules K-2 and K-3. See the Partnership Instructions for Schedules K-2 and K-3 (Form 1065).

5 9

0 7 1 1 5 7 0

Purpose of Form

An individual or entity (Form W-9 requester) who is required to file an information return with the IRS is giving you this form because they

LICENSES & CERTIFICATION²^{24-534G}















The Contractor shall comply and facilitate compliance with U.S. DOT regulations, "Nonprocurement Suspension and Debarment," 2 C.F.R. part 1200, which adopts and supplements the U.S. Office of Management and Budget (U.S. OMB) "Guidelines to Agencies on Governmentwide Debarment and Suspension (Nonprocurement)," 2 C.F.R. part 180. These provisions apply to each contract at any tier of \$25,000 or more, and to each contract at any tier for a federally required audit (irrespective of the contract amount), and to each contract at any tier that must be approved by an FTA official irrespective of the contract amount. As such, the Contractor shall verify that its principals, affiliates, and subcontractors are eligible to participate in this federally funded contract and are not presently declared by any Federal department or agency to be:

- a) Debarred from participation in any federally assisted Award;
- b) Suspended from participation in any federally assisted Award;
- c) Proposed for debarment from participation in any federally assisted Award;
- d) Declared ineligible to participate in any federally assisted Award;
- e) Voluntarily excluded from participation in any federally assisted Award; or
- f) Disqualified from participation in ay federally assisted Award.

By signing and submitting its bid or proposal, the bidder or proposer certifies as follows:

The certification in this clause is a material representation of fact relied upon by CITY. If it is later determined by CITY that the bidder or proposer knowingly rendered an erroneous certification, in addition to remedies available to CITY, the Federal Government may pursue available remedies, including but not limited to suspension and/or debarment. The bidder or proposer agrees to comply with the requirements of 2 C.F.R. part 180, subpart C, as supplemented by 2 C.F.R. part 1200, while this offer is valid and throughout the period of any contract that may arise from this offer. The bidder or proposer further agrees to include a provision requiring such compliance in its lower tier covered transactions.

Company: George F. Young, Inc.	
Name: Jonathan Langston, PE	
Title: Vice President, Engineering	
Signature:	Date: 05/23/24
6	

CERTIFICATION AND RESTRICTIONS ON LOBBYING 2024-534G

I, Jonathan Langston, PE, Vice President, Engineering	hereby certify
(Name and title of official)	norody corrary
On behalf of George F. Young, Inc.	that
(Name of Bidder/Company Name)	

- No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of an agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.
- If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying," in accordance with its instructions
- The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award documents for all subawards at all tiers (including subcontracts, subgrants, and contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all subrecipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by 31 U.S.C. § 1352. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.

Company: George F. Young, Inc.	
Name: Jonathan Langston, PE	
Title: Vice President, Engineering	
Signature: Jouralla Muglia	Date: 05/23/24

N/A Complete this form	JRE OF to disclose l	LOBBYING lobbying activities pu	ACTIVITIE	S 2024-534 Approv	G ed by OMB 0348-0046
(S 1. Type of Federal Action: a. contract b. grant c. cooperative agreement d. loan e. loan guarantee f. loan insurance N/A	ee next page of Federal a. bid/c b. initial c. post-a	for public burden discl I Action: offer/application award award ward	3. Report Type: a. initial fi b. materia For Material C year date of last rep	ling l change Change Only: quarter ort	
4. Name and Address of Reporting Entity: Prime Subawardee Tier, if known :		5. If Reporting En and Address of I	tity in No. 4 is a S ?rime:	Subawardee, Ente	r Name
Congressional District, if known: 4c	N/A	Congressional D	istrict, if known:		N/A
8. Federal Action Number, if known :	N/A	CFDA Number, j	f applicable: if known :		N/A
10. a. Name and Address of Lobbying Registr (if individual, last name, first name, MI):	ant N/A	b. Individuals Perf different from No. 1 (last name, first nam	iorming Services (10a) ne, MI):	fincluding address if	N/A
11. Information requested through this form is authorized by section 1352. This disclosure of lobbying activities representation of fact upon which reliance was placed by when this transaction was made or entered into. This disclos pursuant to 31 U.S.C. 1352. This information will be availa inspection. Any person who fails to file the required disclusible to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and n \$100,000 for each such failure.	title 31 U.S.C. is a material the tier above ure is required ble for public osure shall be ot more than	Signature: Print Name: Jonathan Title: Vice President, Er Telephone No.: 727-8	Langston, PE Ingineering 322-4317	Date: 05/23/20	124
Federal Use Only:				Authorized for Loca Standard Form LLL	l Reproduction (Rev. 7-97)

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETION OF SF-LLL, DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES

This disclosure form shall be completed by the reporting entity, whether subawardee or prime Federal recipient, at the initiation or receipt of a covered Federal action, or a material change to a previous filing, pursuant to title 31 U.S.C. section 1352. The filing of a form is required for each payment or agreement to make payment to any lobbying entity for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with a covered Federal action. Complete all items that apply for both the initial filing and material change report. Refer to the implementing guidance published by the Office of Management and Budget for additional information.

- 1. Identify the type of covered Federal action for which lobbying activity is and/or has been secured to influence the outcome of a covered Federal action.
- 2. Identify the status of the covered Federal action.
- 3. Identify the appropriate classification of this report. If this is a follow-up report caused by a material change to the information previously reported, enter the year and quarter in which the change occurred. Enter the date of the last previously submitted report by this reporting entity for this covered Federal action.
- 4. Enter the full name, address, city, State and zip code of the reporting entity. Include Congressional District, if known. Check the appropriate classification of the reporting entity that designates if it is, or expects to be, a prime or subaward recipient. Identify the tier of the subawardee, e.g., the first subawardee of the prime is the 1st tier. Subawards include but are not limited to subcontracts, subgrants and contract awards under grants.
- 5. If the organization filing the report in item 4 checks "Subawardee," then enter the full name, address, city, State and zip code of the prime Federal recipient. Include Congressional District, if known.
- 6. Enter the name of the Federal agency making the award or loan commitment. Include at least one organizational level below agency name, if known. For example, Department of Transportation, United States Coast Guard.
- 7. Enter the Federal program name or description for the covered Federal action (item 1). If known, enter the full Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) number for grants, cooperative agreements, loans, and loan commitments.
- 8. Enter the most appropriate Federal identifying number available for the Federal action identified in item 1 (e.g., Request for Proposal (RFP) number; Invitation for Bid (IFB) number; grant announcement number; the contract, grant, or loan award number; the application/proposal control number assigned by the Federal agency). Include prefixes, e.g., "RFP-DE-90-001."
- 9. For a covered Federal action where there has been an award or loan commitment by the Federal agency, enter the Federal amount of the award/loan commitment for the prime entity identified in item 4 or 5.
- 10. (a) Enter the full name, address, city, State and zip code of the lobbying registrant under the Lobbying Disclosure Act of 1995 engaged by the reporting entity identified in item 4 to influence the covered Federal action.
 - (b) Enter the full names of the individual(s) performing services, and include full address if different from 10 (a). Enter Last Name, First Name, and Middle Initial (MI).
- 11. The certifying official shall sign and date the form; print his/her name, title, and telephone number.

According to the Paperwork Reduction Act, as amended, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB Control Number. The valid OMB control number for this information collection is OMB No. 0348-0046. Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average 10 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information, including suggestions for reducing this burden, to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0348-0046), Washington, DC 20503.

PROHIBITION ON CERTAIN TELECOMMUNICATION 924534G VIDEO SURVEILLANCE SERVICES OR EQUIPMENT

BIDDER/PROPOSER hereby acknowledges that the John S. McCain National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2019, Pub. L. 115232, § 889 (Aug. 13, 2018) (the Act) prohibits the Agency from procuring certain "covered telecommunications equipment or services," as defined in the Act, in federally assisted procurements and that the instant procurement is a federally assisted procurement subject to that prohibition. BIDDER represents and warrants that it has performed a due diligence review of its supply chain and that no such "covered telecommunications equipment or services" shall be provided to the Agency that would cause the Agency to be in violation of the prohibition contained in the Act.

Company: George F. Young, Inc.

 Name:
 Jonathan Langston, PE

 Title:
 Vice President, Engineering

 Signature:
 Date:
 05/23/24

FEDERAL TAX LIABILITY AND RECENT FELONY CONVERTING

The contractor hereby certifies the following:

Does not have any unpaid Federal tax liability that has been assessed, for which all judicial and administrative remedies have been exhausted or have lapsed, and that is not being paid in a timely manner pursuant to an agreement with the authority responsible for collecting the tax liability; and was not convicted of the felony criminal violation under any Federal law within the preceding 24 months.

The contractor agrees to require all subcontractors to provide this certification and to flow this requirement down to participants at all lower tiers, without regard to the value of any subcontract.

Company: George F. Young, Inc.	
Name: Jonathan Langston, PE	
Title: Vice President, Engineering	
Signature: Joueth Joyetton	05/23/24

CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITY CERTIFICATION^{2024-534G}

The Bidder is required to certify compliance with the following contractor responsibility standards by checking appropriate boxes. For purposes hereof, all relevant time periods are calculated from the date this Certification is executed.

	YES	NO
1. Has the firm been suspended and/or debarred by any federal, state or local government agency or authority in the past three years?		X
2. Has any officer, director, or principal of the firm been convicted of a felony relating to your business industry?		X
3. Has the firm defaulted on any project in the past three (3) years?		$\hat{\mathbf{x}}$
4. Has the firm had any type of business, contracting or trade license revoked or suspended for cause by any government agency or authority in the past three (3) years?		X
5. Has the firm been found in violation of any other law relating to its business, including, but not limited to antitrust laws, licensing laws, tax laws, wage or hour laws, environmental or safety laws, by a final unappealed decision of a court or government agency in the past three (3) years, where the result of such adjudicated violation was a payment of a fine, damages or penalty in excess of \$1,000?		×
6. Has the firm been the subject of voluntary or involuntary bankruptcy proceedings at any time in the past three (3) years?		X
7. Has the firm successfully provided similar products or performed similar services in the past three (3) years with a satisfactory record of timely deliveries or on-time performance?	X	
8. Does the firm currently possess all applicable business, contractor and/or trade licenses or other appropriate licenses or certifications required by applicable state or local laws to engage in the sale of products or services?	X	
9. Does the firm have all the necessary experience, technical qualifications and resources, including but not limited to equipment, facilities, personnel and financial resources, to successfully provide the referenced product(s) or perform the referenced service(s), or will obtain same through the use of qualified, responsible subcontractors?	×	
10. Does the firm meet all insurance requirements per applicable law or bid specifications including general liability insurance, workers' compensation insurance, and automobile liability insurance?	×	
11. Firm acknowledges that it must provide appropriate documentation to support this Contractor Responsibility Certification if so requested by the City of Gainesville. The firm also understands that the City of Gainesville may request additional information or documents to evaluate the responsibility of firm. Firm agrees to provide such additional information or supporting documentation for this Certification.	×	

Under the penalty of perjury, the Bidder's authorized representative hereby certifies that all responses marked in this form or otherwise submitted for purposes of determining the Bidder's status as a responsible contractor is true, complete and accurate and that he/she has knowledge and authority to verify the information in this certification or otherwise submitted on behalf of the Bidder by his or her signature below.

Company: George F. Young, Inc.

Name: Jonathan Langst	on, PE		
Title: Vice President, Er	gineering		
Signature:	- Lagth	Date:	05/23/24

FEDERALLY FUNDED PURCHASE QUESTIONNAIR^{2024-534G}

This is a federally assisted contract and your response to this questionnaire helps the City in setting Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) goals with the federal government. <u>Please complete and return this form with your bid response</u>.

Project:

Bidder Name: George F. Young, Inc.

Bidder Address: 299 Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Street N

St. Petersburg, FI 33701

Is Bidder a DBE? ____ Yes X No

Age of Firm: 105 Years

Annual Gross Receipts of the Firm: (check one)

____ Less than \$500,000

____ \$500,000-\$1 million

____ \$1-2 million

____ \$2-5 million

 \mathbf{X} More than \$5 million

"To be able to claim DBE status referenced above the budder must be currently listed in the *Florida Unified Certification Program (UCP) Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Directory* maintained by the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT).